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NEW MEXICO STATE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
Sky City Casino Hotel  

7 Sky City Drive 
Acoma Pueblo, NM 87034 

September 15, 2022 
8:30 a.m. 

 
Agenda 

 
 

1. Call to Order:  Walter G. Adams, Chairman 
a.    Establish Quorum 
b.    Pledge of Allegiance 

 
2. Approval of Agenda:  Walter G. Adams, Chairman 

 
3. Approval of Minutes:  Regular Meeting of August 18, 2022 

 
4. Introductions:  Walter G. Adams, Chairman 

a. Elected Officials 
b. Commission Members 
c. NMDOT Executive Staff  

 
5. Welcoming Remarks:  Walter G. Adams, Chairman 

 
6. Public Comment  
 
7. Presentation: Pueblo of Acoma Transportation: Governor Randall Vicente, Pueblo of Acoma; 

and Denis Floge, Chief Executive Officer, Acoma Business Enterprises 
 
8. Presentation of Quitclaim Deed to Pueblo of Acoma for transfer of SP 30 (Bibo Road, South of 

I-40), Old NM 124 Spur (North of I-40), and Tracts 3-1-C and 3-4: Lisa Vega, P.E., District Six 
Engineer, NMDOT  

 
9. Presentation: Transportation, Economic Development, and Once-in-a-Generation Funding: 

Outlining the Greater Gallup Strategy: Patty Lundstrom, Executive Director, Greater Gallup 
Economic Development Corporation; Michael Sage, Greater Gallup EDC and Evan Williams, 
NWNMCOG 

 
10. District Six Update:  Lisa Vega, P.E., District Six Engineer, NMDOT  

  
11. Staff Briefings 

a. Secretary Report:  Ricky Serna, Cabinet Secretary, NMDOT 
 

b. FHWA Report:  Cindy Vigue, Division Administrator, FHWA 
 

12. Finance Reports 
a. Financial Status Update:  Mallery Manzanares, Administrative Services Director, 

NMDOT 
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b. Action Item: FY24 Budget Request: Mallery Manzanares, Administrative Services 
Director, NMDOT 
 

c. New Mexico Finance Authority (NMFA) Report:  Mark Lovato, Investment Manager, 
NMFA 

 
13. Action Item: Request to enter into a road transfer agreement with the City of Las Cruces for 

NM 188/NM 185: Trent Doolittle, P.E., District One Engineer, NMDOT 
 

 
14. Adjournment  

 
 
  
 

 

003



Agenda Items 1-2 

1. Call to Order: Walter G. Adams, Chairman

a) Establish Quorum

b) Pledge of Allegiance

2. Approval of Agenda: Walter G. Adams, Chairman
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Agenda Item 3

Approval of Minutes: 
Regular Meeting of 

August 18, 2022
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NEW MEXICO STATE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

MEETING 

Farmington Civic Center 
200 West Arrington Street 

Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
August 18, 2022 

The New Mexico State Transportation Commission (STC or Commission) held a regular 

meeting on August 18, 2022, at the Farmington Civic Center, Farmington, New Mexico.  Chairman 

Adams called the meeting to order at 8:34 a.m.  He asked for a roll call to establish a quorum.  

Mershawn Griego, Office of the Secretary, New Mexico Department of Transportation (NMDOT 

or the Department), proceeded to call the roll.  Commissioners Bruce Ellis, Walter G. Adams and 

Thomas C. Taylor were present; Jennifer Sandoval participated via telephone     

Approval of the STC Meeting Agenda 

Chairman Adams asked for a motion to approve the STC meeting agenda; 

Commissioner Ellis made a motion to approve the agenda, as presented; Commissioner 

Taylor seconded; motion carried unanimously. 

Approval of the STC Minutes 

Chairman Adams asked for a motion to approve the July 21, 2022 STC regular 

meeting minutes; Commissioner Taylor made a motion to approve the minutes; 

Commissioner Ellis seconded; motion carried unanimously. 
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State Transportation Commissioners Present: 

 
Jennifer Sandoval, Vice-Chair, District One (via telephone)   
Bruce Ellis, Commissioner, District Two  
Hilma E. Chynoweth, Commissioner, District Three (absent with notice) 
Walter G. Adams, Chairman, District Four   
Thomas C. Taylor, Commissioner, District Five  
Charles Lundstrom, Secretary, District Six (absent with notice) 
 
 
NMDOT Staff Present: 
 
Ricky Serna, Cabinet Secretary 
Justin Reese, Deputy Secretary, Business Support 
Rick Padilla, P.E., Executive Director of Highway Operations 
Jerry Valdez, Executive Projects Director 
Kenneth B. Baca, General Counsel  
NMDOT Staff 
 
 
Elected Officials and Delegations Present: 
 
The Honorable Rod Montoya, New Mexico State Representative, District 1 
Steve Lanier, Chairman Pro Tem, San Juan County Commission, District 3 
Terri Fortner, Chair, San Juan County Commission, District 4 
The Honorable Nate Duckett, Mayor, City of Farmington  
The Honorable Cynthia Atencio, Mayor, City of Bloomfield  
Janis Jakino, Councilor, Farmington City Council, District 4 
Scott Eckstein, Councilor, Bloomfield City Council 
Mike Stark, County Manager, San Juan County 
Robert Mayes, City Manager, City of Farmington 
George Duncan, City Manager, City of Bloomfield 
Michael Heal, Police Chief, City of Aztec Police Department 
 

Introductions 

Ricky Serna, Cabinet Secretary, NMDOT, acknowledged the elected officials and certain 

others in attendance.  Thereafter, the STC Commissioners introduced themselves, and Secretary 

Serna introduced NMDOT Executive Staff. 
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Welcoming Remarks  

 Chairman Adams thanked the City of Farmington for hosting the STC meeting, and 

meeting attendees for their participation.  He then asked certain NMDOT staff members in 

attendance to introduce themselves. 

  Nate Duckett, Mayor, City of Farmington, welcomed the STC to Farmington and 

expressed his gratitude for its support of the Pinon Hills extension bridge project.  Governor 

Michelle Lujan Grisham will be in Farmington tomorrow, August 19, 2021, to make a formal 

announcement about the project.  He also thanked Paul Brasher, P.E., District Five Engineer, 

NMDOT.  

Public Comment 

 Michael Heal, Police Chief, City of Aztec Police Department, introduced several City 

officials.  He thanked Justin Reese, Deputy Secretary, NMDOT, for his help in restoring funding 

($705,600) for the City’s $17.6 million arterial road project.  He also thanked Commissioner 

Taylor for his continuing support on the project.  The City anticipates the project will go out to bid 

in November.  Chief Heal then thanked Paul Brasher, P.E., District Five Engineer, NMDOT; 

Sharon Cruz, TLP Coordinator, North Region Design, NMDOT; and the STC for its support and 

patience.  He also asked for the STC’s support in approving supplemental funding after the City 

moves the project through the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) and onto the 

Department’s Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). 

 Terri Fortner, Chair, San Juan County Commission, thanked the STC and NMDOT 

Executive Staff, and introduced certain San Juan County officials in attendance at the STC 

meeting.  Chair Fortner recognized and thanked Commissioner Taylor for all he has done for San 
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Juan County.  She also thanked Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham, NMDOT, and local legislators 

for their continued support of countywide transportation projects.  The funding to complete the 

Pinon Hills bypass extension project will significantly benefit the community.  Lastly, Chair 

Fortner discussed State Highway 173, between Aztec and Navajo Dam.  She stated that it is in 

major need of repairs.  It has narrow shoulders, blind hills and is almost washed out every time it 

rains heavily; consequently, it is extremely unsafe.  She requested that NMDOT identify the road 

as a top priority for full improvement.   

 Janis Jakino, Councilor, Farmington City Council, asked for an update on the status of 

funding for resurfacing and repairs on NM 516 corridor between English Road and Country Club 

Drive.  Paul Brasher, P.E., District Five Engineer, NMDOT, responded that the project is a priority 

and NMDOT will be working on it next spring.  

 David Sypher, P.E., Community Works Director, City of Farmington, expressed his 

gratitude to Commissioner Taylor, former Cabinet Secretary, Michael Sandoval, and Deputy 

Secretary, Justin Reese, for their assistance with the region’s number one project which will 

eventually connect the Bloomfield Highway and NM 516. He echoed Councilor Jakino’s 

comments regarding East Main and is glad to know the project is scheduled for this spring.  He 

also expressed his appreciation for the Pinon Hills Boulevard project.  

 Jonah Begay, Navajo Nation Division of Transportation (NDOT), introduced himself and 

Marge Begay, Planning Department, NDOT. He commented regarding four projects: (1) 

Reconstruction of US 64 from Shiprock to the New Mexico/Arizona state line.  NMDOT and the 

Navajo Nation are currently working on right of way for the project.  He wants to make sure the 

Nation keeps things moving so the grant for the project doesn’t expire.  (2) NM 371 and Navajo 
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Route N36 safety project that both the Navajo Nation and NMDOT are contributing funds to.  He 

asked for the STC’s help in getting the project started.  (3) He thanked NMDOT and the STC for 

the resurfacing of NM 264 from the New Mexico/Arizona state line to Window Rock. (4) 

To’hajiilee, a NDOT/NMDOT partnership project.  He thanked NMDOT and the STC for funding 

and their involvement with the project. 

 Cynthia Atencio, Mayor, City of Bloomfield, thanked NMDOT and specifically, Paul 

Brasher, P.E., District Five Engineer, for striping on US 64 and US 550, and for the asphalt work 

on three main state highway intersections in Bloomfield.  She also mentioned two other upcoming 

projects:  (1) Bergin Lane, which is important because middle school students are walking where 

there are no sidewalks or storm water drainage.  The area is prone to flooding, and it is a safety 

issue.  (2) East Blanco Boulevard Bridge.  Funding is needed to replace the bridge the City acquired 

that was formerly located on US 64, and owned by the state before the new road was built. 

 Jason Burns, Public Works Director, Eddy County, and Chairman, District Two 

Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), expressed concerns regarding Transportation Project 

Fund (TPF) funds that are being shored up.  The MPO went through an extensive process to 

evaluate its projects and submitted them with District Two Engineer, Francisco Sanchez’s 

recommendation.  All of the projects that are being shored up have existing contracts that clearly 

state any overruns are the sole responsibility of the entities that funds are being awarded to.  He 

believes the practice of shoring up is setting a dire precedent that will be very critical for the future 

of the TPF.  By taking funding away from new projects to subsidize existing projects that are over 

budget and under-performing reinforces and awards further poor behavior and under-performance.  

He inquired about the limits of shoring up; what assurances are NMDOT going to get that the 

shored up funding is going to be expended responsibly and timely?  Does NMDOT intend to shore 
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up shored up funding when over budget and under-performing projects continue to be over budget 

and under-performing?  If it continues, it is an exponentially compounding problem that will 

essentially deplete the TPF.  He thinks projects that need additional funding should come before 

their MPOs, be resubmitted, re-evaluated, re-recommended, and re-awarded with new contracts.  

There is a need to ensure that funding is distributed to entities that will expend funds responsibly 

and timely to projects that are actually shovel ready, and that have been prioritized using technical 

data, not opinions. 

Chairman Adams discussed the history of the TPF and its steady funding increases over 

the years, including the permanent funding stream of $40 million recently created by 

Representative Patricia Lundstrom. 

Commissioner Ellis shares Mr. Burns’ concerns. He has been contacted by State 

Representatives, who are concerned that projects are running over the amounts initially allocated.  

He stated Mr. Burns’ concern is a concern we should all share.  It is not just a District issue, it is a 

state issue that needs to be evaluated in order to identify and understand the risks to NMDOT and 

TPF projects.  NMDOT and the STC need to establish a mechanism to continue projects in the 

pipeline and ensure that future projects can be funded and that tomorrow’s money is not spent on 

today’s commitments. 

Ricky Serna, Cabinet Secretary, NMDOT, stated that he thinks NMDOT can immediately 

begin to address the issue of “under-performance”.  It is important to understand that there is a 

difference between shoring up, cost inflation, increased costs, and under-performance.  NMDOT 

must treat under-performance related projects very differently.  It must understand what the 

implications are to the local governments’ capacity to do the projects and how it can help keep 
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them on track.  NMDOT is looking at costs of goods and services differently from contractors that 

come to NMDOT and need more money because they don’t have the capacity move the projects 

along the way they should.  NMDOT will immediately make a commitment to essentially hold 

local governments accountable if they don’t have the capacity to keep projects where they need to 

be.  NMDOT needs to develop a way to better manage the progress of these projects.  

Due to the rate of inflation and construction and maintenance costs, NMDOT needs both 

immediate and long-term solutions.  Accordingly, NMDOT is thinking creatively about what can 

be done legislatively to address the issue.  

George Duncan, City Manager, City of Bloomfield, commented that he has recently 

noticed a lot of people traveling cross country on bicycles.  Some are road bicyclists, some may 

be bikepacking and using a combination of state highways, county roads, city streets, and trails.  

He believes that road improvements need to be made, such as cleanliness, litter pickup and 

sweeping broad or wide shoulders to increase safety.  He advocated for a better job to be done 

statewide to at least create safer venues on highways and right of way shoulders.  He also 

mentioned the state highway (US 64 and US 550) intersections in Bloomfield where the asphalt is 

rolling up and creating dangerous conditions.  He asked NMDOT to consider using other materials, 

perhaps concrete.   

Brian Jones, Executive Director, Asphalt Pavement Association of New Mexico 

(APANM), reported that APANM and the Associated Contractors of New Mexico (ACNM) meet 

quarterly with NMDOT Executive Staff.  They discuss issues of concern.  An agreement regarding 

fuel costs was recently reached which is satisfactory to both NMDOT and the contractors.  Mr. 
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Jones also discussed a new process for APANM’s Best of New Mexico Paving awards. He 

encouraged NMDOT District Engineers as well as counties and cities to submit applications. 

Approval of Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham’s Appointment of Ricky Serna as Secretary 

of Transportation 

 Kenneth Baca, General Counsel, NMDOT, presented and requested approval of Governor 

Michelle Lujan Grisham’s appointment of Ricky Serna as Secretary of Transportation, and 

adoption of related STC Resolution No. 2022-07 (AUG).  He explained that under NMSA 1978, 

Section 67-3-23, the Commission is required to consider for approval the Governor’s appointment 

of the Secretary of Transportation. Further, Commission Policy 3, Approval of Secretary, 

specifically provides that upon the Governor’s notice to the Commission of a person selected to 

be appointed as Secretary of Transportation, the Commission shall meet to discuss and vote its 

approval or disapproval.  Mr. Baca then read proposed Resolution No. 2022-07 (AUG) aloud to 

the Commission.   

Chairman Adams asked for a motion to approve Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham’s 

appointment of Ricky Serna as Secretary of Transportation, and adoption of STC Resolution 

No. 2022-07 (AUG); Commissioner Taylor made a motion to so approve; Commissioner Ellis 

seconded; motion carried unanimously. 

Four Corners Freight Rail Project 

Mike Stark, County Manager, San Juan County; Arvin Trujillo, CEO, Four Corners 

Economic Development; and Kevin Keller, Vice President, HDR Engineering, Inc., gave a 
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presentation entitled “Freight Rail Line Feasibility Study San Juan County, New Mexico”.  Mr. 

Stark explained the Four Corners Freight Rail Project is a transportation and economic 

development diversification project for local municipalities, San Juan County, the Navajo Nation, 

and the Four Corners region.  He and Messrs. Trujillo and Keller discussed the particulars of the 

project, its economic benefits and importance to the region, and asked for the STC’s support. 

Commissioner Ellis asked if the project will include a public spur for non-rail line users. 

He explained that with the help of the State of New Mexico, one was constructed in Roswell about 

10 years ago.  It is a tremendous asset that facilitates and encourages additional revenues by non-

traditional partners.  Mr. Keller responded that that is exactly what is being looked at, as well as 

intermodal logistics parks, trans load operations and similar facilities that could spur development.  

Commissioner Taylor commented about the history of the railroad in the area.  He believes 

this is a great opportunity to work with the Navajo Nation.  Development of the Nation is an 

extremely important objective in the Four Corners area given the Nation is a partner in almost 

every project and is very important to the economy of the region.  He thinks this project provides 

some great opportunities and briefly discussed recovery of energy-based economy communities 

and job creation. 

Rod Montoya, New Mexico State Representative, District 1, thanked the STC and NMDOT 

for helping with the Pinon Hills bypass bridge and road project.  It will alleviate a lot of the traffic 

issues that have grown exponentially over the last 20 years on the east side of town.  Representative 

Montoya also commented in support of the Four Corners rail project.  He discussed the effects of 

the closure of the power plants and coal mines in the area, specifically the loss of jobs.  The rail 

project would be of great benefit and importance to the Navajo Nation in providing high paying 
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jobs to residents. He suggested that this project become a high priority in view of the large, 

underserved population living in poverty on the Reservation.  He stated that this is a bigger issue 

than just transportation; it is a livelihood issue.  The Navajo Nation is having to live on money 

coming from the federal government and potentially from the state, and that is not what they want.  

They want as many jobs and as much income within their community so they can have self-

determination. 

District Five Update 

Paul Brasher, P.E., District Five Engineer, NMDOT, provided an update (via video 

recording) regarding District Five, during which he discussed the District’s budget, projects and 

other activities.  He described the work the District did to assist during the fires, and is currently 

doing to assist with flood mitigation.  He also reported on the District’s Employee Recognition 

Program, acknowledged recent award winners, and thanked District Five staff members for their 

work. 

 

Staff Briefings 

Secretary’s Report 

Ricky Serna, Cabinet Secretary, NMDOT, reported he has been with NMDOT for a month 

and has been meeting with staff in the General Office and District Offices to discuss Department 

organizational structure, reporting and other matters.  He is trying to become familiar with the 

agency, how it functions, determine if improvements are needed, and identify priorities and 

challenges.  Priorities presently include filling vacancies; managing relationships with local 
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elected officials and local governments; updating the Commission regarding strategies for 

maximizing bill funding; evaluating NMDOT’s capacity to help local governments manage 

projects from design to completion; and exploring the possibility of working with FHWA to help 

train local and tribal governments to properly manage funding so that projects get designed and 

constructed.  

NMDOT released a grant solicitation to help identify where the Department can expend $6 

million of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding for the purpose of installing fast charging 

electric vehicle (EV) charging stations in rural locations across the state.  This is just one of a few 

measures that will help NMDOT outfit the entire State of New Mexico as an EV friendly state.  

NMDOT also anticipates that additional funds ($30 million) to help with the project will come 

through the approval of its National EV Infrastructure (NEVI) Plan.   

He has asked staff to develop a public dashboard to track projects and funding to better 

share with the general public, lawmakers and the Commission the details of how much money has 

been received and where that funding is in the state.  

He also discussed with staff concerns about cost overruns, how there are fewer contractors 

bidding on projects now, and how that will impact NMDOT as it receives more revenues and 

resources and has more projects, and local governments have more projects. NMDOT will need to 

work with contractors more closely on scheduling and timing of projects.  

Secretary Serna will present a transition summary at the next STC meeting that will also 

be sent to the Governor’s office.  The summary will address priorities and gaps and perhaps include 

legislative priorities for the upcoming session.  It will also address the question of what the 

Commission can do to help NMDOT advance.  He hopes to articulate the role that he and NMDOT 
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expect the Commissioners to play within their Districts, on an ongoing basis, so they can act as an 

informed resource for the Department and help NMDOT achieve its goals and priorities. 

 

Finance Reports 

NMDOT Financial Status Update 

 Mallery Manzanares, Administrative Services Director, NMDOT, presented the NMDOT 

financial status update as of July 30, 2022.  State Road Fund:  To date, NMDOT has received a 

total of $37.7 million in revenue and spent approximately $28.8 million. NMDOT’s FY23 

Operating Budget is $1.7 billion.  Restricted Funds:  To date, NMDOT has received $1.7 million 

in revenue and spent approximately $800 thousand. NMDOT’s FY23 Restricted Budget is 

approximately $240 million.  Mrs. Manzanares also discussed NMDOT’s FY23 cash balances for 

operating budget funds:  Road Fund: $503.1 million, which represents approximately $181.1 

million growth from July FY21.  Restricted Funds: $114.8 million, which represents 

approximately $49.1 million growth from July FY21.  At present, NMDOT’s projected FY23 year 

end fund balances (“savings account” amounts) are:  Road Fund: approximately $35.9 million and 

Restricted Funds: approximately $9.5 million. 

Approval of FY23 Budget Adjustment Request (BAR) No. 6 - Clayton Port of Entry     

 Franklin Garcia, Modal Division Director, NMDOT, presented and requested approval of 

FY23 BAR No. 6 - P565 - Modal - Clayton Port of Entry.  The BAR is required to establish budget 

authority for the Ports of Entry Bureau.  It will increase Contractual Services (Category 300) by 
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$2.0 million to fund the repaving of the Clayton Port of Entry parking lot and driveways.  The 

funds are supported by State Road Fund. 

 Chairman Adams asked for a motion to approve FY23 BAR No. 6 - Clayton Port of 

Entry; Commissioner Ellis made a motion to so approve; Commissioner Taylor seconded; 

motion carried unanimously.  

 

Approval of FY23 Transportation Project Fund (TPF) Final Project Selection and Funding 

Amounts  

 Clarissa Martinez, State Grants Manager, Project Oversight Division, NMDOT, presented 

and requested the STC’s approval of the final project selection and funding amounts for the FY23 

Transportation Project Fund (TPF).  Ms. Martinez explained this year was unique in that project 

selection was split into two priorities:  (1) assisting local entities to cover shortfalls for prior year 

projects that were experiencing inflation due to rising construction costs; and (2) new projects.  

The total amount requested for projects experiencing shortfalls is $13,078,353.41. The total 

amount requested for new projects is $95,064,780.33.  

Chairman Adams asked for a motion to approve the final project selection and 

funding amounts for the FY23 TPF; Commissioner Taylor made a motion to approve the 

request, as presented; Commissioner Ellis seconded; motion carried unanimously. 

 

New Mexico Finance Authority (NMFA) Report 

 Mark Lovato, Managing Director, Investments, NMFA, provided an update regarding 

NMDOT’s investment portfolio funds under NMFA management and NMDOT/NMFA’s 
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outstanding bond debt service as of July 31, 2022.  During the month of July, NMFA received 

from NMDOT a debt service set aside payment in the total amount of $15.9 million.  NMFA is 

currently holding $16.4 toward NMDOT’s debt service.  NMDOT’s next debt service payment in 

the total amount of $22.1 million (for interest only) is due on December 15, 2022.  NMDOT has 

two project fund accounts:  $302.9 million in the 2021A project account and $6.7 million in the 

2014A project account, which together total $309.6 million.  NMDOT has a $50 million line of 

credit with Wells Fargo, pursuant to certain agreements with BNSF. The next quarterly 

commitment fee payment for the line of credit will be due in September. 

 

Policy Reports 

Reissuance of Commission Policies with a New Effective Date 

Kenneth Baca, General Counsel, NMDOT, presented and requested the STC’s approval 

for the reissuance of 18 Commission policies with a new effective date.  Most policies have expired 

or are due to expire in the next month or two.  Under Commission Policy 4, New Mexico State 

Transportation Commission Rules and Policies (CP 4), Commission Policies are valid for a period 

of five years from their effective date.  Accordingly, it is time to reissue these policies, which CP 

4 authorizes the Commission to do. 

Chairman Adams asked for a motion to approve the reissuance of the following 

Commission Policies with a new effective date: No. 2 - New Mexico State Transportation 

Commission Code of Conduct (CP 2); No. 3 - Approval of Secretary (CP 3); No. 4 - New Mexico 

State Transportation Commission Rules and Policies (CP 4); No. 5 - Involvement in Operations 

(CP 5); No. 21 - Annual Report (CP 21); No. 29 - Disposition of Real Property (CP 29); No. 41 
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- Annual Budget Policy (CP 41); No. 43 - Annual Financial Audit by External Auditor (CP 43); 

No. 44 - Funding Assistance to Local Governments (CP 44); No. 47 - Archaeological Costs (CP 

47); No. 61 - Memorial or Honorary Designation or Dedication of Highways, Transportation 

Facilities and Structures (CP 61); No. 69 - Landscape Development on State Transportation 

Facilities (CP 69); No. 70 - Red Light and Speed Enforcement Cameras (CP 70); No. 71 - 

Recreational Off-Highway Vehicles on Paved State Highways (CP 71); No. 84 - Snow Removal 

Priorities (CP 84); No. 87 - Acquisition of Rights of Way from Native American Nations, Tribes 

and Pueblos (CP 87); No. 88 - Special Construction Features (CP 88); and No. 90 - 

Certification of Regional Transit District (RTD) (CP 90); Commissioner Ellis made a motion 

to approve the reissuance of the aforementioned Commission policies, as presented, with the 

current effective date; Commissioner Taylor seconded; motion carried unanimously. 

 Commissioner Ellis asked for clarification of the expiration date of the Commission 

policies.  Mr. Baca responded that the policies will be valid for five years from today’s date, August 

18, 2022. 

 

Transfer of SP 30 (Bibo Road, South of I-40), Old NM 124 Spur (north of I-40), together with 

Tracts 3-1-C and 3-4 from the NMDOT to the United States of America in Trust for the 

Pueblo of Acoma 

 Lisa Vega, P.E., District Six Engineer, NMDOT, presented and requested the STC’s 

approval of the transfer by quitclaim deed of SP 30 (Bibo Road, South of I-40), Old NM 124 Spur 

(north of I-40), together with Tracts 3-1-C and 3-4 from the NMDOT to the United States of 

America in Trust for the Pueblo of Acoma.  She explained that the NMDOT received a request to 

transfer certain portions of roads and parcels to the Pueblo of Acoma related to the reconstruction 
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and realignment of Exit 102 on I-40 several years ago. NMDOT previously agreed by 

Memorandum of Agreement dated December 8, 2008, that it would convey its interest in Tract 3-

1-C to the Pueblo as consideration for the Pueblo’s consent to the grant of easements needed by 

NMDOT for the reconstruction and realignment of Exit 102.  The remaining parcels, SP 30, Old 

NM 124 Spur, and Tracts 3-4 were no longer needed by NMDOT because of the realignment of 

Exit 102. 

Chairman Adams asked for a motion to approve the Transfer of SP 30 (Bibo Road, 

South of I-40), Old NM 124 Spur (north of I-40), together with Tracts 3-1-C and 3-4 from 

the NMDOT to the United States of America in Trust for the Pueblo of Acoma; 

Commissioner Taylor made a motion to approve the request; Commissioner Ellis seconded; 

motion carried unanimously. 

 

Adjournment 

Chairman Adams asked for a motion to adjourn the regular meeting at 10:59 a.m.; 

Commissioner Taylor made a motion to adjourn the regular meeting; Commissioner Ellis 

seconded.  Motion carried unanimously.  

 

 

__________________________                                     ________________________ 

  Chairman                                                                 Secretary                                                      

              Walter G. Adams                                                    Charles Lundstrom  
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4. Introductions: Walter G. Adams, Chairman

a. Elected Officials

b. Commission Members

c. NMDOT Executive Staff
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Welcoming Remarks: Walter G. Adams, Chairman
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Form No. A-1235 
New 10/07/10 

Commission Brief 

SUBJECT: Pueblo of Acoma Transportation Presentation 

PRESENTER: Governor Randall Vicente &

Denis Floge, Acoma Business Enterprises Chief Executive Officer 

BACKGROUND: 
Governor Vicente’s Presentation: 

§ Introductions

§ Brief Overview of the Pueblo of Acoma
§ Electric Vehicle Charging Station Vision

§ Road Maintenance
§ Funded Projects

§ Proposed Project
§ Closing Statements

ACTION: For Discussion Purposes.
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PUEBLO OF ACOMA 
TRANSPORTATION PRESENTATION

GOVERNOR RANDALL VICENTE

SEPTEMBER 15, 2022
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INTRODUCTIONS

PUEBLO OF ACOMA TRIBAL ADMINISTRATION

ACOMA BUSINESS ENTERPRISES
DENIS FLOGE, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

WELCOME & OVERVIEW

PUEBLO OF ACOMA 

ACOMA BUSINESS ENTERPRISES
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ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION VISION
THE PUEBLO OF ACOMA – ACOMA BUSINESS ENTERPRISES WILL APPLY FOR 
FEDERAL FUNDING FOR EV INFRASTRUCTURE

OUR SKY CITY TRAVEL CENTER IS LOCATED AT AN IDEAL LOCATION FROM 
THE PORT OF CALIFORNIA FOR  REST AND RECHARGE

OUR VISION IS TO CONTRUCT AND INSTALL EV INFRASTRUCTURE 
INCLUDING PARKING FACILITIES AND UTILITIES 

(9) DC FAST EV CHARGING STATIONS
(2) L2 EV CHARGING STATIONS 

REDUCE GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS BY PLANNING & PREPARING FOR EV 
CHARGING STATIONS FOR FREIGHT TRANSPORTATION 

OUR BIGGEST CHALLENGE IS COMPETING WITH APPLICANTS NATIONALLY
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1-40 EXIT 102 ROUNDABOUTS 
ON & OFF RAMPS 

SIGNAGE REPLACEMENT

STRIPING AND TEXT

LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS & LITTER CONTROL

REGULARLY SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE 

INCORPORATE ARTWORK ON BRIDGE 
AND TEXT

MAINTENANCE REQUIRED ON I-40 EXIT 102 
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THE PUEBLO OF ACOMA WANTS TO EXPRESS 
APPRECIATION TO THE NMDOT FOR THE FUNDING 
PROVIDED TO THE FOLLOWING PROJECTS:

1. SP38 Haak’u Road Re-Design – $2.9 Million
a. Funded by Transportation Project Fund

2. SP30 Pueblo Road Two-Section Rehabilitation Project – $22 Thousand
a. Funded by Local Government Road Fund

3. NM124 Bypass Design Project – $1 Million 
a. Funded by efforts from NMDOT Cabinet Secretary
b. Acoma Pueblo Concerns:

i. Land for proposed bypass is in process of being put into trust 
through the Bureau of Indian Affairs. Concern if NMDOT 
requesting ROW for road will hinder or halt the process.

ii. Multiple cultural sites and utilities are identified within the corridor. 
iii. Right-of-way will need to be acquired for land not held by the 

Pueblo.
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PROPOSED PROJECTS

1. SP30 Pueblo Road West End Project
a. Requesting funding assistance from NMDOT for planning & 

design efforts for reconstruction of SP30 Pueblo Road from 
intersection with NM-124 (Rt. 66) continuing for 
approximately 1 mile south.

b. Specifically, 0.82 miles consisting of the entirety of section 
120, and .12 miles of section 110.

2. San Lorenzo Road
a. Thank you NMDOT for continued maintenance on the road.
b. Pueblo of Acoma concerns:

i. The required maintenance will be a continuous effort 
until ‘upstream’ drainage issues are addressed.

ii. Flooding and debris are tribal citizen safety and bus 
access concerns.
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WE CALL ON THE SUPPORT OF THE NEW 
MEXICO TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, THE 
NMDOT SECRETARY & THE DISTRICT 6 ENGINEER 
TO ENGAGE IN A MEANINGFUL PARTNERSHIP IN 
ADDRESSING THE NEEDS OF THE PUEBLO OF 
ACOMA WITH TECHNICAL AND FINANCIAL 
SUPPORT TO PLAN, DESIGN, CONSTRUCT AND 
MAINTAIN THE TRANSPORTATION 
INFRASTRUCTURE. 

THANK YOU. 

CLOSING REMARKS 
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Agenda Item 8

Presentation of Quitclaim 
Deed to Pueblo of 

Acoma for transfer of SP 
30 (Bibo Road, South of 
I-40), Old NM 124 Spur 

(North of I-40),  and 
Tracts 3-1-C and 3-4 
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Form No. A-1235 
New 10/07/10 

 

Commission Brief 
  
 

SUBJECT: Presentation of Quitclaim Deed to Pueblo of Acoma for 
transfer of SP 30 (Bibo Road, South of I-40), Old NM 124 Spur (north of I-
40), and Tracts 3-1-C and 3-4. 

PRESENTER:  Lisa Vega, District Engineer, District 6 
 

BACKGROUND:  On August 18, 2022, the State Transportation 
Commission approved the transfer to the Pueblo of Acoma of certain 
portions of roads and parcels related to the reconstruction and realignment 
several years ago of Exit 102 on I-40.  Pursuant to the Commission’s 
approval, a quitclaim deed has been executed transferring SP 30 (Bibo Road, 
South of I-40), Old NM 124 Spur (north of I-40), and Tracts 3-1-C and 3-4 
to the United States of America in Trust for the Pueblo of Acoma.   

 
 

 
  

 

 
  
 

ACTION:  Presentation of Quitclaim Deed to Pueblo of Acoma 
officials.  No action required. 
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Agenda Item 9

Transportation, Economic 
Development, and Once-in-a-
Generation Funding: Outlining 

the Greater Gallup Strategy  
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Form No. A-1235 
New 10/07/10 

 

Commission Brief 
  
 

SUBJECT:  
Transportation, Economic Development, and Once-in-a-Generation Funding: 
Outlining the Greater Gallup Strategy 

PRESENTERS:  
Patty Lundstrom, Executive Director, Greater Gallup Economic Development Corporation; 
Michael Sage, Greater Gallup EDC and Evan Williams, NWNMCOG 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 
This presentation is a follow-on to the presentation made by Michael Sage, Deputy Director of 
the Greater Gallup EDC on September 2021 in Gallup. It will provide the vision, plan of action, 
targets, and capacity needs to leverage Gallup’s existing transportation assets, build on them 
with new investments, and utilize those to propel economic development and job creation. 

The presentation will provide an insight into our investment strategy, that includes leveraging 
State funding into major Bipartisan Infrastructure Law investments.  It will outline some of the 
technical support items and role that we see NMDOT as a lead partner in perfecting those 
opportunities. 

 
 

 
  

 

 
  

 

ACTION:   
Presentation Only. 
We understand the Cabinet Secretary is evaluating the Department’s capacity to lead, partner, 
and support communities on BIL opportunities. We want to clearly express we have a plan and 
need NMDOT to assist us in making this a reality.  
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Agenda Item 10

District Six Update 
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DISTRICT SIX
Project Status Report

Charles Lundstrom,
Transportation Commissioner

Lisa Boyd Vega,
District Engineer

FY 23 BUDGET

Budget Responsibility

• Operating Budget: $20,437,800.00
• Ongoing Construction Contracts: $116,877,566.34
• Contract Maintenance: $8,617,900.00
• Field Supplies: $5,849,977.18
• Striping and Signing: $1,119,900.00
• Rest Area Maintenance/Improvements: $107,900.00
• I.T. Budget: $251,300.00

Employee Breakdown

• Support Staff: 41
• Maintenance: 143
• Construction: 51
• Engineering Support: 16

Total Positions: 251 
Total Vacancies: 50
Vacancy Rate: 20.08%
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DISTRICT STAFF

Hassan Raza, 
ADE Construction

Arif Kazmi,
ADE Engineering Support

VACANT, 
ADE Maintenance

Angela Baca, 
Business Manager

Jenny Gallegos, 
DE Administrative Assistant

Diane Delane Baros, 
Public Information Officer
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CONSTRUCTION STAFF

Hassan Raza, 
ADE Construction

Stephanie Parra,
PM 2

Valerie Nieto, 
Management Analyst

Robert Darby, 
PM-Milan Project Office 2

David Gonzales, 
PM-Milan Project Office 1

DeWyett Shirley, 
PM-Gallup Project Office 2

VACANT, 
PM-Gallup Project Office 1

Rachel Romero, 
Audit Section Supervisor

Alfonso Lopez, 
District Lab Supervisor
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All Active Construction Projects within District 6
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CN Termini Type of Construction County Cost Construction Status

6101540 US 180, at MP 3.152 & MP 7.903 
NM 12, at MP 7.040 Bridge Rehabilitation Catron $513,315.00 Construction Suspended 

4/29/2022

6101181 I-40, MP 111.043 to MP 117.000 Roadway Reconstruction, Ramp 
Rehabilitation &  Bridge Rehabilitation Cibola $26,413,119.16 Construction Suspended 

06/28/2022

6101022 US 60, MP 17.977 to MP 24.023 Roadway Rehabilitation Catron $5,799,160.40 Construction Resumed 
4/4/2022

6100848 NM 53, MP 85.400 to MP 85.900 Bridge Rehabilitation & Roadway 
Rehabilitation Cibola $1,748,750.00 Construction Resumed 

5/2/2022

6101272 US 491, MP 61.760 to MP 68.106 Roadway Rehabilitation McKinley $13,391,853.00 Construction Resumed 
6/7/2022

6101010 I-40/Coolidge Interchange Roadway/Ramp Reconstruction & 
Bridge Replacement McKinley $15,817,465.93 Construction Resumed 

5/4/2022

6100971
US 491/Carbon Coal Road 
Intersection  (Ninth Street and 
S.Chino Loop)

Roadway Reconstruction & 
Rehabilitation, Lighting & Signalization McKinley $24,003,019.34 Construction Resumed 

4/18/2022

6101440R Various Locations in District 6 Stockpiling Various $1,129,214.00 Construction Resumed 
5/2/2022

6101091 NM 53, MP 15.500 to MP 19.500 Drainage Structures & Roadway 
Reconstruction McKinley $7,119,343.00 Construction Resumed 

3/28/2022

On-Going Construction Projects
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All Completed Construction Projects within District 6
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Completed Construction Projects

CN Termini Type of Construction County Cost Date Completed

6100782 US 491, MP 40.500 to MP 42.000 Lighting McKinley $495,136.80 Physical Complete 
4/7/2022

6100950 I-40, MP 57.393 to MP 60.461 Roadway Reconstruction McKinley $14,528,760.68 Physical Complete 
6/28/2022

6100847 US 550, MP 63.930 to MP 64.309 Bridge Rehabilitation & Roadway 
Rehabilitation Sandoval $2,110,134.77 Physical Complete 

5/24/2022

6101206R NM 12, MP 6.900 to MP 7.100 Driveway Turnout Construction & 
Guardrail Installation Catron $293,869.00 Physical Complete 

5/3/2022

6100904 I-40, MP 37.700 to MP 40.300 Roadway Reconstruction, CBC 
Extensions McKinley $16,314,246.31 Physical Complete 

2/9/2022

6101520 I-40, MP 3.250 to MP 3.380
Manuelito Rest Area

Sewer System Replacement 
(Manuelito Rest Area) McKinley $1,034,662.89 Physical Complete 

2/23/2022

9900801 I-40, MP 8.200 to MP 131.00 Metal Guardrail Installation McKinley & 
Cibola $6,087,537.38 Substantial Complete 

01/15/2021

9900811 I-40, MP 40.000 to MP 105.500 Metal Guardrail Installation McKinley & 
Cibola $5,730,317.94 Substantial Complete 

10/13/2021

6101040 NM 4, MP 18.500 to MP 19.000 Bridge Replacement & Roadway 
Reconstruction Sandoval $5,286,555.03 Substantial Complete 

7/08/2021

6100841R NM 53, MP 82.250 to MP 85.900 Bridge Rehabilitation & Roadway 
Rehabilitation Cibola $3,837,916.16 Substantial Complete 

5/31/2022045



The Statewide Transportation Improvement Program 
(STIP) is a four-year, fiscally constrained, list of federally 
funded and regionally significant projects called the STIP.

The STIP is created through a cooperative and 
comprehensive process that incorporates federally 
required Performance Measures (PMs), the seven 
National Planning Goals, and aligns with the NMDOT’s 
Long Range Planning document to choose projects that 
support the vision of the Department and address the 
multimodal needs of New Mexico’s transportation 
customers. 

The State’s six-year transportation preservation and 
capital improvement program identifies multi-modal 
transportation projects that use Federal, State Bond, State 
priority, State Capital Outlay and local government 
transportation funds. It includes projects of regional 
significance (projects with high public interest or air quality 
impacts) and projects in the National Parks, National 
Forests and Indian Reservations.

Statewide 
Transportation
Improvement
Program
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S
T
I
P

FY 23

Control 
Number Termini Scope County Funded Amount Project Estimate

6100661 NM 566, MP 6.46 Bridge Replacement, Bridge # 
7158 McKinley $10,500,000.00 $6,074,581.00

6101550 I-40, MP 76.1 Bridge Rehabilitation, Bridge # 
7183, 7251, 7317 & 7393 Cibola $3,500,000.00 $2,985,570.00

6101151 I-40, MP 29.7 Design Only Bridge Replacement Drainage 
Improvement Study McKinley $700,000.00 $35,000,000.00

6101154 I-40, MP 35.0 Bridge Replacement Drainage 
Improvement Study McKinley $1,400,000.00 $30,000,000.00

6101200 NM 612, MP 8.0 – 11.0 New Drainage Structures Cibola $3,300,000.00 $3,701,824.00

6101291 NM 118, MP 26.5 – 30.0 Pavement Reconstruction McKinley $9,921,990.00 $16,000,000.00 

6101231 I-40, MP 9.7 – 10.1 Slope Mitigation McKinley $3,000,000.00 $3,000,000.00

6101581 I-40, MP 39.8 – 44.8 Roadway Reconstruction McKinley $35,362,572.00 $45,000,000.00

6101450 NM 547, Lobo Canyon Rd & 
Roosevelt Ave

Construct New Intersection & 
Sidewalk Cibola $272,000.00 $3,000,000.00

6100671 NM 566, MP 0.0 – 1.0 Bridge Replacement, Bridge # 
7157 McKinley $1,397,043.00 $16,566,809.00

6100846 US 550, MP 64.55 – 64.89 Bridge Replacement, Bridge #6840 Sandoval $10,706,851.00 $16,764,589.12

6101600 Lower NM 118 Design McKinley $1,000,000.00 $0.00

6101610 US 550, Various Locations Design Sandoval $1,200,000.00 $0.00

6101320 I-40 & Ford Interchange, MP
23.0 – 23.7

Bridge Reconstruction, Bridge 
#7618 McKinley $1,500,000.00 $0.00

6101160 NM 117, MP 47.0 – 50.0 
Design Drainage Improvements Cibola $400,000.00 $0.00

6101221 NM 264, MP 10.0 – 14.0 Roadway Reconstruction McKinley $0.00 $30,000,000.00047
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T
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P

FY 24-26
FY24

FY26

FY25

Control 
Number Termini Scope County Funded Amount Project Estimates

6100846 US 550, MP 64.55 Bridge Replacement, Bridge 
# 6840 Sandoval $5,976,864.00 $16,764,589.00

6101221 NM 264, MP 10.0 – 14.0 Roadway Reconstruction McKinley $26,244,620.00 $30,000,000.00

6100931 I-40, MP 17.9 – 21.9 Roadway Reconstruction McKinley $0.00 $16,500,000.00

Control 
Number Termini Scope County Funded Amount Project Estimates

6101160 NM 117, MP 47.0 – 50.0 Drainage Improvements Cibola $3,121,001.00 $10,000,000.00

6100931 I-40, MP 17.9 – 26.0 Roadway Reconstruction McKinley $13,751,914.00 $72,000,000.00

Control 
Number Termini Scope County Funded Amount Project Estimates

6101371 Allison Road Part A New Bridge over NM 118 & 
BNSF McKinley $9,250,000.00 $42,403,088.71

6101430 NM 32, MP 7.4 – 8.7 Bridge Replacement, Bridge 
#7302 Catron $3,000,000.00 $7,626,879.12

6100838 I-40, MP 105.9 – 106.4 Bridge Replacement, Bridge 
#6489 & 6488 Cibola $10,200,000.00 $36,000,000.00

6101350 NM 602, MP 23.0 – 24.0 Drainage Repair McKinley $800,000.00 $0.00

6101001 Sparrow Hawk Rd Bridge Replacement, Bridge 
#0002 Valencia $1,164,800.00 $30,000,000.00 

6100932 I-40, MP 21.9 – 25.76 Pavement Rehabilitation McKinley $9,000,000.00 $16,500,000.00

6100849 I-40, MP 8.7 – 9.7 Bridge Replacement, Bridge 
#3487 & 6128 McKinley $8,775,000.00 $36,700,000.00

6100905 I-40, MP 42.5 – 44.0 Roadway Reconstruction McKinley $6,000,000.00 $0.00
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MAINTENANCE STAFF

VACANT, 
ADE Maintenance

John Council, 
AMS-Northern Patrols

Jeremy Madrid, 
AMS-Southern Patrols

Ramah Patrol
Quemado Patrol
Fence Lake Patrol
Gallup Patrol
Datil Patrol
Reserve Patrol

Rest Area Crew
Cuba Patrol
San Ysidro Patrol
Top of the World Patrol
Buffalo Springs Patrol

Eugene Hosteen, 
AMS-Special Crews

Pavement Preservation Crew
Heavy Maintenance Crew
Bridge Crew
Mesita Patrol
Grants Patrol
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Contract Maintenance 
Projects for FY22 & FY 23

Maintenance 
Projects
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FY22
CN Description Current Budget

HW2M600752 District Wide (Traffic Service) $146,081.60 

HW2M600753 District Wide (Bridge Maintenance) $72,361.81 

HW2M600754 District Wide (Contract Trucking) $937,667.87 

HW2M600755 NM 602, MP 19.0 - 24.1; Overlay $1,982,921.15 

HW2M600756 NM 53, MP 76.8 - 73.8; Hot in Place w/Overlay $2,181,975.66 

HW2M600757 US 491, MP 7.8 - 3.3; Overlay $1,492,987.54 

HW2M600761 NM 509, MP 15.0 (Railroad Maintenance) $48,338.24 

HW2M600763 I-40, MP 85 & 89; Paint Exterior Girders, Bridge  7393 & 5973 $17,948.70 

HW2M600764 US 550, MP 20.8 - 22.7; Mill & Inlay $1,807,840.87 

HW2M600767 I-40, MP 53.1 - 53.5; Mill & Pave $450,379.62 

HW2M600769 NM 602, MP 24.3 - 30.0; Mill & Pave $2,164,680.47 

CONTRACT
MAINTENANCE

COMPLETED CONTRACT MAINTENANCE PROJECTS
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FY23
CONTRACT

MAINTENANCE CN Description Current Budget

HW2M600799 District Wide (Traffic Service) $22,000.00 

HW2M600800 District Wide (Bridge Maintenance) $155,900.00 

HW2M600801 District Wide (Contract Trucking) $1,000,000.00 

HW2M600802 NM 509, MP 15.0 (Railroad Maintenance) $62,000.00 

HW2M600803 NM 371, MP 2.0 - 4.0; 3" Mill & Fill $1,500,000.00 

HW2M600804 I-40, MP 56.0 - 58.0 4" Mill & Fill $2,280,000.00 

HW2M600805 I-40, MP 98.0 - 101.0 4" Mill # Fill $3,400,000.00 

ON-GOING CONTRACT MAINTENANCE PROJECTS
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Activity Unit of Measure Total Total Cost

Blade Patching CY 6,275.93 $1,156,870.57

Chip Sealing Lane Miles 96.88 $1,224,174.72

Asphalt Paving Lane Miles 28.57 $1,607,758.13

Cold Milling Asphalt & Concrete Surfaces Lane Miles 1.10 $2,152.13

Litter Pickup Labor Hours 7,583.77 $275,637.19

Contract Litter Pickup (Project) Labor Hours 1,612.50 $40,240.14

FY 22
MAINTENANCE 
ACCOMPLISHMENTS
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ENGINEERING 
SUPPORT STAFF

Arif Kazmi, 
ADE Engineering Support

Rais Rizvi, 
Technical Support Engineer

Jayson Grover, 
Traffic Engineer

Mike Neely, 
Engineer Tech Supervisor, LGRF
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HB2 FUNDING
HB2 was passed by the New Mexico 
Legislature and amendments by the 
Senate Finance Committee to 
appropriate non-recurring funding for 
various transportation projects.
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HB2 
FUNDING
Laws of 2019, 
Chapter 271,
Section 9,
Item 1

Control 
Number Termini Status Cost

6100970 Carbon Coal Design New County 
Road Phase 3 Services Under Design $1,000,000.00

6100971 Carbon Coal Road Under Construction $21,000,000.00

6101370 Allison Corridor Preliminary 
Engineering Under Design $4,500,000.00

6101181 I-40 Concrete Wall Barrier Completed $16,393,897.05

6101380 NM 4 Bypass Design Under Design $3,000,000.00 
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HB2 
FUNDING
Laws of 2019, 
Chapter 271, 
Section 9, 
Item 2

Control 
Number Termini Status Cost

HW2M600665 I-40, MP 45.0 – 47.0 Completed $2,468,660.56

HW2M600666 Trucking Completed $86,000.00

HW2M600667 I-40, MP 43.9 – 45.0 Completed $1,227,323.55

6101272 US 491, MP 62.0 – 67.7 Completed $16,393,897.05

6193317 First Street Phase II Washington to Roosevelt December 2022 $1,833,335.00 
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HB2 
FUNDING
Laws of 2020, 
Chapter 83, 
Section 9, 
Item 1

Control 
Number Termini Status Cost

M600710 NM 53, MP 41.0 - 46.4 Completed $1,821,749.91 
M600711 NM 279, MP 0.0 - 13.5 Completed $6,295,761.07 
M600712 I-40, MP 42.4 - 43.7 Completed $1,135,148.39 
M600713 NM 118. MP 3.0 - 5.0 Completed $335,940.12 
M600714 NM 371, MP 57.8 - 61.0 Completed $2,696,377.65 
M600715 US 491, MP 27.0 - 29.7 Completed $1,394,326.57 
M600716 US 491, MP 18.2 - 20.2 Completed $3,071,452.00 
6101520 I-40, Manuelito Rest Area Completed $1,104,502.63 
M600717 US 491, MP 66.1 Completed $43,015.05 
M600718 US 550, MP 45.8 Completed $221,950.75 
M600719 NM 602, MP 23.7 Completed $351,147.29 
M600768 NM 412, MP 0.0 - 7.0 Completed $1,528,628.57 
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HB2 
FUNDING
Laws of 2021, 
Section 9

Control Number Termini Estimated 
Completion Cost

6101371 Allison Corridor Phase Jan-25 $9,000,000.00 
HW2M600765 NM 547 (Roosevelt Ave) Dec-23 $2,964,547.50 
HW2M600760 NM 547, MP 4.1 – 13.0 Completed $2,035,452.75 
HW26101220 NM 264, MP 0.0 – 16.1 Dec-24 $19,999,999.75 

059



HB2 
FUNDING
Laws of 2022, 
Section 9, 
Item 6

Control 
Number Termini Scope Cost

HW2M600803 NM 371, MP 1.0 – 9.0 & 4.0 – 10.0  Mill & Fill $3,500,000.00 
HW2M600809 US 491, MP 0.6 – 4.0 & 6.2 Mill & Fill $5,000,000.00 
HW2M600810 NM 124, MP 8.0 – 16.0 Novachip Overlay $1,500,000.00 
HW2M600811 NM 53, MP 69.4 – 63.0 Hot in-Place Recycle $2,000,000.00 
HW2M600812 McKinley County Bridges $4,300,000.00 
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TRANSPORTATION 
PROJECT FUND 
(TPF)

The Project Oversight Division oversees Department's 
Transportation Project Fund (TPF) formally known as Local 
Government Transportation Project Fund (LGTPF).  Local 
and tribal governments in New Mexico are eligible to apply 
for state funded grants. 

Eligible projects are in the following categories: 

(1) environmental and other studies;
(2) planning;
(3) design;
(4) construction; and
(5) acquisition of rights of way necessary for the development of

transportation infrastructure, which includes highways, streets,
roadways, bridges, crossing structures and parking facilities,
including all areas for vehicular, transit, bicycle or pedestrian
use for travel, ingress, egress and parking.
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FY19
&

FY 20

Entity Termini 95% State 
Amount

5% Entity 
Amount

Sum of Total 
Cost

Pueblo of Zia Jemez River Bridge Replacement Design - Bridge replacement 
design within the control of the Pueblo of Zia $351,254.90 $18,487.10 $369,742.00

Village of Milan
Haystack Phase 2  - Plan, Design and Construct improvements 
Planning, Design, Construction, Construction Management, 
Drainage and Misc. Improvements of Haystack Place Phase 2

$126,576.90 $0.00 $126,576.90

Village of San 
Ysidro

San Ysidro Walkway Project-Plan, design, construction, and 
drainage for an asphalt walkway $292,137.00 $0.00 $292,137.00

Navajo Nation Baahaali Transfer Station Access Road Improvement Project $281,437.50 $14,812.50 $296,250.00

FY19

FY20

Entity Termini 95% State 
Amount

5% Entity 
Amount

Sum of Total 
Cost

Cibola County County Rd. Bridge Replace- Planning, design, construction, and
ROW $902,500.00 $47,500.00 $950,000.00

City of Gallup East Nazhoni Blvd Reconstruction Project Preliminary Engineering
- Planning, design, and preliminary engineering $332,500.00 $17,500.00 $350,000.00

Navajo Nation Bahastl'ah Chapter Roadway Safety Audit (Twin Lakes-US 491) $142,500.00 $7,500.00 $150,000.00

Navajo Nation Mexican Springs Chapter Navajo Route 30 and U.S. Highway 491 
Safety Audit $19,000.00 $1,000.00 $20,000.00

Navajo Nation US 491/Tohatchi Community Chapter Road Safety Audit $71,250.00 $3,750.00 $75,000.00

Pueblo of 
Laguna

L24/I40 CBC Rainfall Rd Plan, Design, Construction Concrete Box 
Underpass-Plan, design, and construct to include Box Culvert 
Underpass Improvements

$1,900,000.00 $100,000.00 $2,000,000.00

Village of 
Reserve

Petrita Ave. Repave Improvements-Plan, Design and Construct
Improvements $422,571.00 $0.00 $422,571.00
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FY21 Entity Termini 95% State 
Amount

5% Entity 
Amount

Sum of Total 
Cost

Ramah 
Navajo

BIA Route 145: Design and permitting for approx. 12 
miles of reconstruction to improve current earth road 
to an all-weather road and driving surface

$546,250.00 $28,750.00 $575,750.00

Ramah 
Navajo

BIA Route 195: Roadway need reconstruction to 
provide an all -season roadway with some major 
drainage crossing work at two locations along the 
loop.

$850,360.20 $44,755.80 $895,116.00

Sandoval 
County CR-11 Bridge Replacement #1784 $1,330,000.00 $70,00,000.00 $1,400,000.00

Sandoval 
County CR-11 Bridge Replacement #1786 $807,500.00 $42,500.00 $850,000.00

Village of 
Milan

Airport Rd Reconstruction Full depth street 
reconstruction Including curb and gutter, sidewalk In 
accordance with ADA standards with special focus on 
drainage infrastructure Including curb Inlets, new 
Concrete Box Culverts over the Rio San Jose, stone' 

$3,311,149.18 $0.00 $3,311,149.18
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FY22
Entity Termini 95% State 

Amount
5% Entity 
Amount

Sum of Total 
Cost

City of 
Gallup

Coal Avenue Commons Coal Avenue Commons Construction: includes full depth roadway 
and intersection reconstruction including subsurface utilities, enhanced drainage 
infrastructure, and pedestrian enhancements including wider sidewalks with curb less 
design, flex zones, street closure infrastructure for events, and ADA access ramps.

$3,325,000.00 $175,000.00 $3,500,000.00

City of 
Grants

Sakelares Blvd Phase IA/B and C Corridor and Environmental Documentation Phases. The 
project scope includes a full corridor study in accordance with NMDOT's Location Study 
Procedures and Environmental Documentation. Sakelares Blvd. extends approximately 
14,100 -ft from Route 66 to Lobo Canyon Road.

$546,250.00 $28,750.00 $575,000.00

City of 
Grants

Washington Ave. & Drainage Sakelares Blvd Phase IA/B and C Corridor and Environmental 
Documentation Phases. The project scope includes a full corridor study in accordance with 
NMDOT's Location Study Procedures and Environmental Documentation. Sakelares Blvd. 
extends approximately 14,100 -ft from Route 66 to Lobo Canyon Road.

$2,070,346,40 $0.00 $2,070,346.40

McKinley 
County

Superman Canyon (CR43) Superman Canyon (CR43) Bridges and Road: install three (3) 
arch pipe culverts and crossings with roadway and drainage improvements $1,900,000.00 $1,00,000.00 $2,000,000.00

Navajo 
Nation N57 Tohajiilee Road; Asphalt pavement, striping, and signage.  Apply chip sealing of 9 

miles of existing earth road Tohajiilee, NM Navajo Nation $3,889,898.00 $0.00 $3,899,898.00

Navajo 
Nation West Tsayatoh Rd, Phase I Subgrade Prep, install culverts, and apply base course $2,450,000.00 $0.00 $2,450,000.00

Pueblo of 
Jemez Owl Springs Way Bridge Replacement (Bridge No. M104/Route 82) $2,958,300.00 $155,700.00 $3,114,000.00

Pueblo of 
Jemez Walatowa Fitness Center Parking Lot/Bear Head Canyon $1,240,700.00 $65,300.00 $1,306,000.00

Village of 
Reserve

Pablo-Ella-Mesa Roadway Improvements: Design, Bidding, Construction Services and 
Construction and/or Reconstruction of Paving and Drainage Improvements $326,000.00 $0.00 $326,000.00
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LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 
ROAD FUND 
(LGRF)

The Local Government Road Fund (LGRF) was created for Local 
Entities to take the lead in developing and contracting construction 
and maintenance projects.  Funding used for project development, 
construction, reconstruction, improvement, maintenance or repair 
of public highways, streets and public-school parking lots, 
acquisition of right-of-way, and in place material for construction or 
improvement. LGRF is a “Disbursement” program, not a 
“Reimbursement” program so funds can be requested and 
disbursed before work has been completed. 

LGRF Funding  
• 75% State Match
• 25% Local Entity Match

LGRF Funding Types 
• Cooperative Program – SP (or COOP)

42% of LGRF funds 
Counties, Municipalities, School Districts, Universities 
and Tribal 

• County Arterial Program – CAP
26% of LGRF funds
Counties Only – (Funding based on road miles 
maintained) 

• School Bus Route Program – SB
16% of LGRF funds 
Counties Only 

• Municipal Arterial Program – MAP
16% of LGRF funds
Municipalities Only 065



Entity Termini 95% State 
Amount

5% Entity 
Amount

Sum of 
Total Cost

City of 
Grants

Design/Pavement/Sidewalk/Rehabilitation 
Improvements of First Street from Washington Ave to 
Harrison Ave

$130,351.00 $43,450.00 $173,801.00

City of 
Grants

Plan, Design, Construction, Reconstruction 
Management of 1st Street (Phase 3) from Washington 
Ave. to Harrison St.

$217,458.00 $72,486.00 $289,944.00

Pueblo of 
Laguna L500 Mountain Ash Loop, Central Park Rd., East Paraje $22,428.00 $7,476.00 $29,904.00

City of 
Grants Washington to Anderman $147,182.00 $0.00 $147,182.00

Catron 
County

Project Development, Design, Construction, Paving, 
Reconstruction, Blade $114,629.00 $0.00 $114,629.00

Catron 
County

& Shape, Drainage Improvements, Base coarse, Cattle 
Guard Purchase and Installation on various County 
Roads

$190,412.00 $0.00 $190,412.00

Catron 
County

Project Development, Design, Construction, Paving, 
Reconstruction, Blade & $191,111.00 $0.00 $191,111.00

NMSU-
Grants School Campus $15,050.00 $5,017.00 $20,067.00

Pueblo of 
Laguna

Pavement Rehabilitation, Drainage Improvements, 
Reconstruction, Misc., BIA 125 and BIA 122 $15,050.00 $5,017.00 $20,067.00

FY17

FY18

FY19

FY20

LGRF

FY 17-20
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Entity Termini 95% State 
Amount

5% Entity 
Amount

Sum of Total 
Cost

Catron County Shape, Drainage Improvements, Base coarse, Cattle Guard Purchase and 
Installation on various County Roads $115,931.00 $0.00 $115,931.00

Catron County Project Development, Design, Construction, Paving, Reconstruction, Blade $189,961.00 $0.00 $189,961.00

Catron County & Shape, Drainage Improvements, Base course, Cattle Guard Purchase, 
and Installation on various County Roads $258,370.00 $0.00 $258,370.00

Cibola County
Project Development, Design, Construction, Reconstruction, Blade & 
Shape, Drainage Improvements, and Base coarse on various County 
Roads

$115,931.00 $38,644.00 $154,575.00

Cibola County
Project Development, Design, Construction, Reconstruction, Blade & 
Shape, Drainage Improvements, and Base coarse on various County 
Roads

$87,849.00 $29,283.00 $117,132.00

Cibola County Pavement Rehabilitation, Reconstruction, Blade & Shape, Drainage 
Improvements, and Misc. on various County Roads. $193,778.00 $64,592.00 $258,370.00

City of Gallup
Pavement rehabilitation and reconstruction of city streets within the city 
limits/boundaries of the North, East, South, and/or West sides of the City of 
Gallup

$147,182.00 $49,061.00 $196,243.00

Navajo Nation
Pavement Rehabilitation, Reconstruction, Full Construction, Drainage 
Improvements, Blade & Shape, Traffic Signal Improvements, Construction, 
ROW Acquisition (Iyanbito Chapter)

$12,208.00 $4,069.00 $16,277.00

NMSU-Grants Pavement Rehab., Reconst., Misc $12,208.00 $4,069.00 $16,277.00

Pueblo of 
Laguna

Plan, Design, Pavement Rehabilitation, Drainage Improvements, 
Reconstruction L53 $12,208.00 $4,069.00 $16,277.00

Ramah Navajo Pavement Rehabilitation, Drainage Improvements, Reconstruction, Misc., 
BIA 125 and BIA 122 $12,208.00 $4,069.00 $16,277.00

LGRF

FY 21
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Entity Termini 95% State 
Amount

5% Entity 
Amount

Sum of 
Total Cost

Cibola 
County

Project Development, Design, Construction, Reconstruction, Blade & 
Shape, Drainage improvements & Base course various County Roads $112,104.00 $37,368.00 $149,472.00

Cibola 
County

Pavement Rehabilitation, Reconstruction, Blade & Shape, Drainage 
Improvements, and Misc. on various County Roads $187,223.00 $62,408.00 $249,631.00

Cibola 
County

Pavement Rehabilitation, Reconstruction, Blade & Shape, Drainage 
Improvements, and Misc. on various County Roads $81,335.00 $27,112.00 $108,447.00

City of 
Gallup

Plan, Design, Project Development, Pavement Rehab., Full Const., 
Recon., Blade & Shape, Drainage Imp., Misc. on multiple City Streets $142,182.00 $47,394.00 $189,576.00

City of 
Gallup

Pavement Rehab., Reconstruction, Construction, Drainage 
Improvements, Misc. $160,379.00 $53,460.00 $213,839.00

City of 
Grants Right-of-way Acquisition, Construction, Reconstruction, Misc. $160,379.00 $53,460.00 $213,839.00

GCCS
Plan, Design, Construction, Reconstruction, Construction 
Management, Right-of-Way Acquisition, Misc. $85,790.00 $28,597.00 $114,387.00

McKinley 
County

Plan, Design, Project Development, Pavement Rehab., Full Constr., 
Reconst., Blade & Shape, Drainage Impr., ROW Acq., Various Routes $117,493.00 $39,164.00 $156,657.00

McKinley 
County

Plan, Design, Project Development, Pavement Rehab., Full Constr., 
Reconst., Blade & Shape, Drainage Impr., ROW Acq., Various Routes $187,222.00 $62,407.00 $249,629.00

McKinley 
County

Pavement Rehabilitation, Construction, Reconstruction, Drainage 
Improvements, Blade & Shape, Misc. $189,387.00 $63,130.00 $252,517.00

McKinley 
County

Pavement Rehabilitation, Construction, Reconstruction, Drainage 
Improvements, Blade & Shape, Misc. $132,518.00 $44,173.00 $176,691.00

LGRF

FY 22
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Entity Termini 95% State 
Amount

5% Entity 
Amount

Sum of 
Total Cost

McKinley 
County

Pavement Rehabilitation, Construction, Reconstruction, 
Drainage Improvements, Blade & Shape, Misc. $316,750.00 $105,583.00 $422,333.00

Navajo Nation Crownpoint Cemetery Rd $19,655.00 $6,552.00 $26,207.00

Village of Milan Plan, Design, Construction, Reconstruction, Drainage 
Improvements, Construction Management, Misc. $160,380.00 $53,459.00 $213,839.00

Cibola County Pavement Rehabilitation, Reconstruction, Drainage 
Improvements, Blade & Shape, Misc. $189,388.00 $63,129.00 $252,517.00

Cibola County Pavement Rehabilitation, Reconstruction, Drainage 
Improvements, Blade & Shape, Misc. $91,578.00 $30,526.00 $122,104.00

Cibola County Pavement Rehabilitation, Reconstruction, Drainage 
Improvements, Blade & Shape, Misc. $316,750.00 $105,583.00 $422,333.00

City of Gallup
Plan, Design, Project Development, Pavement Rehab., Full 
Const., Recon., Blade & Shape, Drainage Imp., Misc. on 
multiple City Streets

$142,182.00 $47,394.00 $189,576.00

City of Gallup Pavement Rehab., Reconstruction, Construction, Drainage 
Improvements, Misc. $160,379.00 $53,460.00 $213,839.00

City of Grants Right-of-way Acquisition, Construction, Reconstruction, Misc. $160,379.00 $53,460.00 $213,839.00

Grants/Cibola 
Schools

Plan, Design, Construction, Reconstruction, Construction 
Management, Right-of-Way Acquisition, Misc. $85,790.00 $28,597.00 $114,387.00

Grants/Cibola 
Schools School Campus $25,127.00 $8,376.00 $33,503.00

LGRF

FY 22
(Continued)
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Entity Termini 95% State 
Amount

5% Entity 
Amount

Sum of 
Total Cost

Navajo 
Nation

Pavement Rehabilitation, Full Construction, 
Reconstruction, Drainage Improvements, 
Construction Management, Misc.

$16,629.00 $5,543.00 $22,172.00

NMSU-
Grants

Pavement Rehabilitation, Full Construction, 
Reconstruction, Drainage Improvements, Misc. $16,628.00 $5,543.00 $22,171.00

Pueblo of 
Acoma

Pavement Rehabilitation, Full Construction, 
Reconstruction, Drainage Improvements, 
Construction Management, Misc.

$16,628.00 $5,543.00 $22,171.00

Ramah 
Water & 
Sanitation

Plan, Design, Pavement Rehabilitation, 
Drainage Improvements, Vegetation 
Management, Signal Flashers, Misc.

$16,628.00 $5,543.00 $22,171.00

LGRF

FY 23
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DISTRICT ASSET 
CONDITION

New Mexico’s Transportation Asset Management Plan 
(TAMP) establishes the condition of highway and bridge 
assets across the state and provides a strategy for efficiently 
maintaining these assets in good condition over the long 
term. The TAM utilizes business, economic and engineering 
practices to help guide data-driven decisions for resource 
allocation and project selection.
• A data-driven approach
• A long-term approach
• An integrated approach
• A transparent approach
• A continuous improvement approach
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Pavement
And Bridge 
Conditions
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Route Begin MP End MP Condition Cost
I-40 8 12 Poor $8,800,000.00 

US 491 5.5 7.3 Poor $3,800,000.00 
NM 118 16.5 16.8 Poor $3,700,000.00 
NM 264 0 4 Poor $44,600,000.00 

Pavement 
Conditions

“Poor” 
Rating Interstate, 

US 
& 

NM 
Routes
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Pavement 
Conditions

“Fair” 
Rating

Route Begin MP End MP Condition Cost
I-40 8 12 Fair $3,555,760.00

I-40 11.1 11.5 Fair $556,517.54

I-40 60.7 62.7 Fair $1,780,046.66

I-40 122.9 126.9 Fair $2,248,480.00

I-40 118.9 132 Fair $51,456,221.34

Route Begin MP End MP Condition Cost 
US 180 24 32 Fair $3,195,660.00

US 491 3.4 9.2 Fair $13,710,219.42

US 491 17.2 21.2 Fair $5,340,140.00

US 491 25.2 27.2 Fair $2,670,070.00

US 491 29.2 31.2 Fair $9,383,824.76

US 491 35.2 36.9 Fair $2,322,960.90

US 550 10 16 Fair $5,987,280.00

US 550 20 24 Fair $8,235,760.00

US 550 63.5 65.5 Fair $1,124,240.00

US 550 97.5 98.7 Fair $2,643,549.58

US 60 2 4 Fair $1,077,396.66

Interstate
Routes

US 
Routes
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Pavement 
Conditions

“Fair” 
Rating

NM 
Routes

Route Begin MP End MP Condition Cost

NM 118 16 16.4 Fair $617,425.12

NM 118 25.6 26 Fair $1,433,517.84

NM 118 27.1 28.4 Fair $3,100,101.38

NM 122 33.6 35.6 Fair $2,674,672.00

NM 122 37.6 38.7 Fair $3,082,324.26

NM 126 36.4 38.3 Fair $5,178,264.00

NM 12 42 48 Fair $11,829,046.66

NM 12 52 56 Fair $8,078,373.34

NM 264 4 6.2 Fair $6,447,134.76

NM 264 8.2 14.2 Fair $15,197,000.00

NM 36 57.9 59.9 Fair $16,163,940.00

NM 371 0 4 Fair $6,042,833.34

NM 371 28 34 Fair $23,882,256.66

NM 4 20 26 Fair $15,897,006.68

NM 537 0 2 Fair $21,129,333.34

NM 53 65.1 67.1 Fair $1,405,300.00

NM 568 0 1.2 Fair $1,756,671.88

NM 602 6 10 Fair $6,990,620.00

NM 602 24 26 Fair $3,545,966.66

NM 602 29 29.5 Fair $910,725.82

NM 610 0 2 Fair $4,609,582.14
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EMPLOYEE
RECOGNITION

2021 District Employee of the Year
- Angela Baca, Business Manager
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EMPLOYEE
RECOGNITION 2021 District Crew of the Year

- Gallup Project Office 2
DeWyett Shirley (Eng. Tech Supervisor III);
Gilbert Turner (Eng. Tech Supervisor II);
Nicholas Peterman (Eng. Tech III); 
Lane Hunt (Eng. Tech III); 
Delphine Mexicano (Eng. Tech III); 
Jose Sanchez (Eng. Tech II); 
Daniel Bitsie (Eng. Tech II); 
Gilbert Young (Eng. Tech II); 
Kyler Begay (Eng. Tech I)
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EMPLOYEE
RECOGNITION

2021 Best Patrol
- Mesita Patrol

Thomas Vallo
Matthew Dominguez
Andrew Chavez
Eric Rael
Jaime Grijalva-Perez
Allen Montano
Richard Chavez
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Agenda Item 11

Staff Briefings 
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Agenda Item 11a

Secretary Report 
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Form No. A-1235 
New 10/07/10 

Commission Brief 

SUBJECT: Secretary Report

PRESENTER: Ricky Serna, Cabinet Secretary, NMDOT

BACKGROUND: 

ACTION: No Action

081



Agenda Item 11b

FHWA Report 

082



Form No. A-1235 
New 10/07/10 

Commission Brief 

SUBJECT: FHWA Report

PRESENTER: Cindy Vigue, Division Administrator, FHWA

BACKGROUND: 

ACTION: No Action
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Agenda Item 12

Finance Reports 

084



Agenda Item 12a

Financial Status Update 
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Form No. A-1235 
New 10/07/10 

 

Commission Brief 
  
 

SUBJECT:  
FY23 Operating Budget and Financial Report – August 31, 2022 

 

PRESENTER:  Mallery Manzanares, Administrative Service Director 
 

BACKGROUND: 
 

 
 
  

 

 
  

 

ACTION: No Action  
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A B C D E F G

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 Begin FY23 +FY23 +FY23 COMBINED 6

7 OPBUD Rollover BARS FY23 BUDGET Rev/Exp PCT 7

8 Revenues 8

9 CURRENT INFLOWS  9

10 State Funds 532.1$              -$              -$        532.1$               16.5$               3.1% 10

11 FHWA Funding 486.0$              498.6$          -$        984.6$               56.3$               5.7% 11

12 Transfer From Other Agency 8.0$                  -$              -$        8.0$                   -$                0.0% 12

13 Fund Balance Reserves 65.6$                181.6$          -$        247.2$               -$                0.0% 13

14 1) TOTAL INFLOWS (REVENUES): $1,091.7 $680.2 $0.0 $1,771.9 $72.8 4.1% 14

15     15

16 Expenditures 16

17 CURRENT OUTFLOWS: 17

18 Personnel Services 200.4$              -$              -$        200.4$               30.1$               15.0% 18

19 Contractual Services 585.7$              642.4$          -$        1,228.1$            48.2$               3.9% 19

20 Other Operating Costs 137.3$              37.8$            -$        175.1$               16.9$               9.7% 20

21 CAT 500 Transfer Out -$                  -$              -$        -$                   -$                0.0% 21
22 Debt Service 168.3$              -$              -$        168.3$               30.3$               18.0% 22

23 2) TOTAL OUTFLOWS - EXPENDITURES: $1,091.7 $680.2 $0.0 $1,771.9 $125.5 7.1% 23

 Actual FY23 

FY2023 NMDOT Financial Summary as of August 31, 2022

STATE ROAD FUND ONLY
(Dollars in Millions)
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A B C D E F G

1 1
2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 Begin FY23 +FY23 +FY23 COMBINED 6

7 OPBUD Rollover BARS FY23 BUDGET Rev/Exp PCT 7

8 8

9 CURRENT INFLOWS: 9

10 21170- Transportation Project Fund (Restricted) 46.8$                -$              -$        46.8$                 4.3$                 9.2% 10

11 21170- Transportation Project Fund Reserves -$                  28.5$            -$        28.5$                 -$                0.0% 11

12 20200- Highway Infrastructure Fund (Restricted) 8.8$                  -$              -$        8.8$                   0.2$                 2.3% 12

13 20200- Highway Infrastructure Fund Reserves -$                  -$              -$        -$                   -$                0.0% 13

14 20300- Local Gov't Road Fund (Restricted) 27.6$                -$              -$        27.6$                 0.3$                 1.1% 14

15 20300- Local Gov't Road Fund Reserves -$                  22.8$            -$        22.8$                 -$                0.0% 15

16 20500- Aviation Fund - Federal (Restricted) 5.9$                  -$              -$        5.9$                   0.2$                 3.4% 16

17 20500- Aviation Fund Balance Reserves -$                  10.6$            -$        10.6$                 -$                0.0% 17

18 Traffic Safety Funds (5 Restricted Funds) 2.4$                  -$              -$        2.4$                   0.1$                 4.2% 18

19 Traffic Safety Fund Balance Reserves -$                  1.8$              -$        1.8$                   -$                0.0% 19

20 10010- NHTSA Funding-(Reimbursement Basis) 15.9$                11.4$            -$        27.3$                 1.9$                 7.0% 20

21 10030- FTA Funding-(Reimbursement Basis) 19.3$                38.3$            -$        57.6$                 0.0$                 0.0% 21

22 89300- State Infrastructure Bank Reserves -$                  -$              -$        -$                   -$                0.0% 22

23 1) TOTAL INFLOWS (REVENUES): $126.7 $113.4 $0.0 $240.1 $7.0 2.9% 23

24    24

25 CURRENT OUTFLOWS: 25

26 Personnel Services 2.4$                  -$              -$        2.4$                   0.4$                 16.7% 26

27 Contractual Services 13.4$                6.4$              -$        19.8$                 0.4$                 2.0% 27

28 Other Operating Costs 102.1$              107.0$          -$        209.1$               3.9$                 1.9% 28

29 CAT 500 Transfer Out -$                  -$              -$        -$                   -$                0.0% 29
30 Debt Service 8.8$                  -$              -$        8.8$                   1.5$                 17.0% 30

31 2) TOTAL OUTFLOWS (EXPENDITURES): $126.7 $113.4 $0.0 $240.1 $6.2 2.6% 31

 Actual FY23 

FY2023 NMDOT Financial Summary as of August 31, 2022

RESTRICTED FUNDS ONLY
(Dollars in Millions)
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CASH BALANCES FOR OPERATING BUDGET FUNDS
(Balances as of Trial Balances on July 30,2022) 

NMDOT-FUNDS Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22

1 ROAD FUND (10040,20100) 293,490,628  386,878,699 356,330,673 360,194,289 367,123,600 362,737,623 368,742,712 372,078,275 344,053,547 375,719,769  465,279,182  503,147,576  443,405,020  

2 Local Government Road Fund (20300) Restricted 37,209,644    38,144,292   39,041,538   38,983,403   38,103,578   38,161,591   38,748,864   38,662,324   38,482,360   38,181,406    39,024,733    41,297,115    40,020,974    
3 Transportation Project Fund (21170) Restricted 8,133,328     12,251,416   16,396,120   19,839,237   22,697,787   26,208,057   29,627,843   25,051,693   33,667,642    33,550,286    38,013,577    42,285,674    
4 Highway Infrastructure Fund (20200) Restricted 2,795,850      3,424,214     3,858,964     4,399,079     4,946,363     5,650,292     5,654,027     5,892,665     6,012,766     6,902,880      7,665,914      8,498,554      7,886,697      
5 State Infrastructure Fund (89300) Restricted 11,089,516    11,089,516   11,089,516   11,089,516   11,089,516   11,089,516   11,089,516   11,089,516   11,089,516   11,096,768    11,882,917    11,882,917    11,997,163    
6 Aviation Fund (20500) Restricted 12,134,955    12,261,344   12,622,946   12,889,498   13,325,911   13,733,854   14,134,984   14,576,476   14,935,883   15,517,303    15,359,255    16,051,732    16,101,174    
7 Traffic Safety Funds  (10020,20600,20700,20800) Restricted 2,928,217      3,114,623     3,215,188     3,078,389     3,166,150     3,060,038     3,040,667     3,090,791     3,075,858     3,117,105      3,195,174      3,312,225      3,279,390      
8 National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (10010) Federal (1,179,066)    (1,646,385)    (1,730,172)    (2,504,959)    (1,157,475)    (1,965,023)    (1,888,945)    (2,223,210)    (2,558,440)    (3,618,860)    (1,875,066)    (1,986,504)    (664,836)       
9 Federal Transit Administration (10030) Federal (213,289)       (1,096,245)    (2,736,922)    (2,017,400)    (655,357)       (810,001)       (1,541,066)    (763,025)       (2,104,844)    (1,436,664)    (4,367,646)    (4,367,646)    (1,251,982)    
10 Ignition Interlock (82600) Restricted 2,191,267      2,212,394     2,229,065     2,215,343     2,175,202     2,172,444     2,154,000     2,140,122     2,096,038     2,110,333      2,087,984      2,122,834      2,360,578      
11 RESTRICTED FUND TOTALS 66,957,095    75,637,082   79,841,540   84,528,988   90,833,125   93,790,498   97,600,103   102,093,502 96,080,830   105,537,913  106,523,550  114,824,806  122,014,832  

12 TOTAL CASH BALANCES 360,447,724  462,515,781 436,172,213 444,723,276 457,956,725 456,528,121 466,342,815 474,171,777 440,134,377 481,257,682  571,802,732  617,972,381  565,419,853  
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1 1

2 (Less) "Projected" 2
3 Un-Audited (Less) Encumbrance (Less) Unbudgeted 3
4 Fund Balances Re-Budgeted in  Rollover-Non-Federal FY23 Fund Balances 4
5 NMDOT-FUNDS 6/30/2022 Begin FY23 Budget FY22/23 Budget BARS & OPRS 6/30/2023 5

6 Unrestricted: 6
7 ROAD FUND (20100)+ INVENTORY (10040)  460,656,544 (65,596,600) (181,629,973) (177,449,171) 35,980,800 7
8 8
9 9
10 Restricted Funds: 10
11 NHTSA (10010)  0 (11,444,841) (11,444,841) 11
12 DRIVER IMPROVEMENT (10020)  177,701 (92,639) 85,062 12
14 FTA (10030)  0 (38,266,784) (38,266,784) 14
15 HIF (20200)  7,665,914 7,665,914 15
16 LOCAL GOVT (20300)  39,024,733 (22,764,042) 16,260,691 16
17 AVIATION (20500)  15,065,265 (42,800) (10,590,341) 4,432,124 17
18 MOTORCYCLE (20600)  0 0 18
19 DWI PREVENTION (20700)  1,241,743 (273,137) 968,606 19
20 STATE TRAFFIC SAFETY (20800)  1,708,125 (1,304,828) 403,297 20
21 TRANSPORTATION PROJECT FUND (21170) 33,550,286 (28,494,235) 5,056,051 21
22 DOE (43100)  0 0 22
23 SIB (89300)  22,354,417 22,354,417 23
24 INTERLOCK (82600)  2,075,396 (5,300) (115,624) 1,954,472 24
25                        Total Restricted Funds: 122,863,579 (48,100) (113,346,471) 0 9,469,008 25
26 26
27 TOTAL OPERATING FUND BALANCES 583,520,123 (65,644,700) (294,976,444) (177,449,171) 45,449,808 27

FY23 FUND BALANCES AS OF JUNE 30, 2023
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				6		Unrestricted:																						6

				7		ROAD FUND (20100)+ INVENTORY (10040)				460,656,544				(65,596,600)				(181,629,973)				(177,449,171)				35,980,800		7

				8																								8										ROLLOVER

				9																								9												P562		P563		P565

				10		Restricted Funds:																						10										20100		87,985,900.00		68,706,952.00		24,937,121.00		181,629,973.00

				11		NHTSA (10010)				0								(11,444,841)								(11,444,841)		11										20300		22,764,042.00

				12		DRIVER IMPROVEMENT (10020)				177,701								(92,639)								85,062		12										10020						92,639.00

				13																								13

				14		FTA (10030)				0								(38,266,784)								(38,266,784)		14										20500						10,590,341.00

				15		HIF (20200)				7,665,914																7,665,914		15										20600						- 0

				16		LOCAL GOVT (20300)				39,024,733								(22,764,042)								16,260,691		16										20700						273,137.00

				17		AVIATION (20500)				15,065,265				(42,800)				(10,590,341)								4,432,124		17										20800						1,304,828.00

				18		MOTORCYCLE (20600)				0																0		18										82600						115,624.00

				19		DWI PREVENTION (20700)				1,241,743								(273,137)								968,606		19										10010						11,444,841.00

				20		STATE TRAFFIC SAFETY (20800)				1,708,125								(1,304,828)								403,297		20										10030						38,266,784.00

				21		TRANSPORTATION PROJECT FUND (21170)				33,550,286								(28,494,235)								5,056,051		21										21170		28,494,235.00

				22		DOE (43100)				0																0		22

				23		SIB (89300)				22,354,417																22,354,417		23												139,244,177.00		68,706,952.00		87,025,315.00		294,976,444.00		- 0

				24		INTERLOCK (82600)				2,075,396				(5,300)				(115,624)								1,954,472		24

				25		Total Restricted Funds:				122,863,579				(48,100)				(113,346,471)				0				9,469,008		25

				26																								26

				27		TOTAL OPERATING FUND BALANCES				583,520,123				(65,644,700)				(294,976,444)				(177,449,171)				45,449,808		27

																																						BARs

																																						1004		9,600,000.00		20100- Jarales

						Non-Spendable Inventory Fund				14,647,740				-				-				-				-

						Non-Spendable Property Held For Resale				11,621,021				-				-				-				-

						Non-Spendable Pre-paid Expense NM44 Warranty				16,940,000				-				-				-				-

										43,208,762				-				-				-				-

						BOND FUNDS:

						2014A BONDS				80,002,398				-				-								80,002,398

						1993 Bond Project Fund				1,601,400				-				-								1,601,400

						1999A CHAT				2,126,750				-				-								2,126,750

						2001A CHAT				4,738,202				-				-								4,738,202

						2002D CHAT				639,772				-				-								639,772

						2002C HIF Project Fund				1,309,568				-				-								1,309,568

						2004A GRIP				112,078				-				-								112,078

						2006A GRIP				487,258				-				-								487,258

						2006B GRIP				60,057				-												60,057

						2006C GRIP				179,149				-				-								179,149

						2010A GRIP				13,898,628				-				-				-				13,898,628

						TOTAL ALL BOND PROJECT FUNDS				105,155,260				0				0				0				105,155,260

																										-

																										-

						CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (10050)				20,656,367				-				-				-				20,656,367

																										-

																										-

						TOTAL ALL FUNDS				752,540,512				-65,644,700				-294,976,444				-177,449,171				171,261,435

																																						1005		2,000,000.00		20100- NNSA

																																						1006		2,000,000.00		20100-Clayton POE

																																						1007		28,500,000.00		20100- CRSSA

																																						1008				20100

																																						1009				20100

																																						1010				20100

																																						1011

																																						1012

																																						1013

																																						1014

																																						1015

																																						1016

																																						1017

																																						1018

																																						1019

																																						1020

																																						1021

																																						1022

																																						1023

																																						1024

																																						1025

																																						1026

																																						1027

																																						1011

																																						1012				20100

																																						1013

																																						1014				20100

																																								42,100,000.00

																																						Need To Add-

																																						D2- FY20		75,349,171.00		Motor Excise Tax

																																								20,000,000.00		Remaining FY23 BARs

																																						FY23 FB		40,000,000.00		FY24 REQUEST
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New 10/07/10 

 

Commission Brief 
  
 

SUBJECT:  
FY24 Budget Request  

 

PRESENTER:  Mallery Manzanares, Administrative Service Director 
 

BACKGROUND: 
 

 
 
  

 

 
  

 

ACTION: Respectfully seeking approval.  
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FY24 Budget Request
Fiscal Year: July 2023- June 2024
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State Road Fund Revenue
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Restricted Revenue
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Agency
Request: $1.2 billion, a $34.6 million decrease 
from the FY23 Operating Budget.

• This appropriation is supported by (Revenues):
• $545.2 million of State Road Fund.
• $96.3 million of Restricted Fund.
• $8.3 million of transfer from TRD and DFA.
• $534.0 million of Federal Revenue. 

• Program Budget:
• $763.3 million Project, Design & Construction.
• $295.0 million Highway Operations.
• $49.0 million Business Support.
• $76.5 million Modal.

• FY24 Request Vs. FY23 Operating Budget:
• State Revenue increased by $13.1 million.
• Restricted Revenue increased by $5.2 million.
• Federal Revenue increased by $12.7 million.
• Elimination of $65.6 million of State Road Fund 

and Restrict Fund Balance.

A B C

AGENCY
FY23    

Operating 
Budget

FY24
Budget 
Request

Dollar
Change
(B-A)

1 Expenditures 1
2 200 - Personal Services and Employee Benefits $202,732.5 $202,681.6 ($50.9) 2
3 300 - Contractual Services $599,074.4 $573,288.4 ($25,786.0) 3
4 400 - Other $416,593.4 $407,821.6 ($8,771.8) 4
5 500 - Other Financing Uses $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 5
6 Total Expenditures $1,218,400.3 $1,183,791.6 ($34,608.7) 6
7 7
8 8
9 Revenues 9

10 State Revenues 10
11 State Road Fund (SRF) $532,145.0 $545,250.0 $13,105.0 11
12 Highway Infrastructure Fund (HIF) -- Restricted $8,776.0 $8,796.0 $20.0 12
13 State Infrastructure Bank (SIB) -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 13
14 Local Government Road Fund (LGRF) -- Restricted $27,560.0 $28,600.0 $1,040.0 14
15 Transportation Project Fund (TPF)- Restricted $46,820.0 $50,840.0 $4,020.0 15
16 State Aviation Fund -- Restricted $5,879.0 $6,050.0 $171.0 16
17 Transportation/Traffic Safety Funds -- Restricted $2,049.0 $1,979.0 ($70.0) 17
18 Total State Revenues $623,229.0 $641,515.0 $18,286.0 18
19 Other Revenues 19
20 Transfers from Other State Agencies $8,300.0 $8,300.0 $0.0 20
21 Other Revenues $8,300.0 $8,300.0 $0.0 21
22 Restricted Fund Balances 22
23 State Infrastructure Bank $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 23
24 Aviation Fund $42.8 $0.0 ($42.8) 24
25 Traffic Safety $5.3 $0.0 ($5.3) 25
26 Local Government Road Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 26
27 HIF $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 27
28 WIPP $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 28
29 State Road Fund Balances $65,596.6 $0.0 ($65,596.6) 29
30 Total Fund Balances $65,644.7 $0.0 ($65,644.7) 30
31 General Funding Estimates  31
32 General Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 32
33 Total General Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 33
34 Federal Funding Estimates  34
35 FHWA Funding $486,000.0 $498,720.0 $12,720.0 35
36 National Highway Traffic Safety Administration $15,884.1 $15,884.1 $0.0 36
37 Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPP) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 37
38 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) $19,342.5 $19,372.5 $30.0 38
39 Total Federal Revenues $521,226.6 $533,976.6 $12,750.0 39
40 Total Revenues $1,218,400.3 $1,183,791.6 ($34,608.7) 40
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Project Design & 
Construction

Request: $763.3 million; a $10.7 million 
decrease from our FY23 Operating 
Budget.

This program encompasses construction activities, planning, 
debt service, local government fund and the transportation 
project fund. The operating budget is supported by: $179.4 
from State Road Fund revenue, $88.2 million of Restricted 
Fund revenue and $495.7 million of Federal Fund revenue.

Highlighted Items:
• $194.0 million Debt Service
• $347.4 million Construction Projects.
• $28.6 million Local Government Road Fund.
• $50.8 million Transportation Project Fund.

A B C

P562
FY23    

Operating 
Budget

FY24
Budget 
Request

Dollar
Change
(B-A)

1 Expenditures 1
2 200 - Personal Services and Employee Benefits $30,698.3 $30,698.3 $0.0 2
3 300 - Contractual Services $480,166.5 $468,394.9 ($11,771.6) 3
4 400 - Other $263,163.0 $264,243.0 $1,080.0 4
5 500 - Other Financing Uses $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 5
6 Total Expenditures $774,027.8 $763,336.2 ($10,691.6) 6
7 7
8 8
9 Revenues 9

10 State Revenues 10
11 State Road Fund (SRF) $177,519.0 $179,380.2 $1,861.2 11
12 Highway Infrastructure Fund (HIF) -- Restricted $8,776.0 $8,796.0 $20.0 12
13 State Infrastructure Bank (SIB) -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 13
14 Local Government Road Fund (LGRF) -- Restricted $27,560.0 $28,600.0 $1,040.0 14
15 Transportatiion Project Fund- Restricted $46,820.0 $50,840.0 $4,020.0 15
16 State Aviation Fund -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 16
17 Transportation/Traffic Safety Funds -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 17
18 Total State Revenues $260,675.0 $267,616.2 $6,941.2 18
19 Other Revenues 19
20 Transfers from Other State Agencies $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 20
21 Other Revenues $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 21
22 Restricted Fund Balances 22
23 State Infrastructure Bank $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 23
24 Aviation Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 24
25 Traffic Safety $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 25
26 Local Government Road Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 26
27 HIF $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 27
28 WIPP $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 28
29 State Road Fund Balances $30,352.8 $0.0 ($30,352.8) 29
30 Total Fund Balances $30,352.8 $0.0 ($30,352.8) 30
31 General Funding Estimates  31
32 General Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 32
33 Total General Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 33
34 Federal Funding Estimates  34
35 FHWA Funding $483,000.0 $495,720.0 $12,720.0 35
36 National Highway Traffic Safety Administration $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 36
37 Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPP) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 37
38 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 38
39 Total Federal Revenues $483,000.0 $495,720.0 $12,720.0 39
40 Total Revenues $774,027.8 $763,336.2 ($10,691.6) 40

Project Design and Construction
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Highway Operations

Request: $295.0 million; a $23.0 million decrease from 
our FY23 Operating Budget.

This program encompasses district operating budget, construction 
maintenance activities, field supplies and rest area maintenance and 
improvements. The operating budget is supported by: $292.0 from 
State Road Fund revenue and $3.0 million of Federal Fund revenue.

Highlighted Items:
• $52.4 million for Contract Maintenance.
• $40.0 million Field Supplies
• $15.0 million Equipment.
• $6.8 million Rest Area Maintenance/Improvements.
• $10.4 million Striping.

A B C

P563
FY23    

Operating 
Budget

FY24
Budget 
Request

Dollar
Change
(B-A)

1 Expenditures 1
2 200 - Personal Services and Employee Benefits $131,831.9 $131,831.9 $0.0 2
3 300 - Contractual Services $77,969.4 $65,119.4 ($12,850.0) 3
4 400 - Other $108,220.2 $98,070.2 ($10,150.0) 4
5 500 - Other Financing Uses $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 5
6 Total Expenditures $318,021.5 $295,021.5 ($23,000.0) 6
7 7
8 8
9 Revenues 9

10 State Revenues 10
11 State Road Fund (SRF) $282,722.2 $292,021.5 $9,299.3 11
12 Highway Infrastructure Fund (HIF) -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 12
13 State Infrastructure Bank (SIB) -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 13
14 Local Government Road Fund (LGRF) -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 14
15 Transportation Project Fund (TPF)- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 15
16 State Aviation Fund -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 16
17 Transportation/Traffic Safety Funds -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 17
18 Total State Revenues $282,722.2 $292,021.5 $9,299.3 18
19 Other Revenues 19
20 Transfers from Other State Agencies $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 20
21 Other Revenues $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 21
22 Restricted Fund Balances 22
23 State Infrastructure Bank $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 23
24 Aviation Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 24
25 Traffic Safety $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 25
26 Local Government Road Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 26
27 HIF $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 27
28 WIPP $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 28
29 State Road Fund Balances $32,299.3 $0.0 ($32,299.3) 29
30 Total Fund Balances $32,299.3 $0.0 ($32,299.3) 30
31 General Funding Estimates  31
32 General Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 32
33 Total General Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 33
34 Federal Funding Estimates  34
35 FHWA Funding $3,000.0 $3,000.0 $0.0 35
36 National Highway Traffic Safety Administration $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 36
37 Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPP) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 37
38 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 38
39 Total Federal Revenues $3,000.0 $3,000.0 $0.0 39
40 Total Revenues $318,021.5 $295,021.5 ($23,000.0) 40

Highway Operations
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Business
Support

Request: $49.0 million; a $1.0 million 
decrease from our FY23 Operating 
Budget.

This program encompasses all supporting departments, such 
as Executive Staff, Legal, Finance, Human Resources, Building 
and Grounds and Information Technology. The operating 
budget is supported by: $49.0 million from State Road Fund 
revenue.

Highlighted Items:
• $3.5 million DoIT Charges. 
• $9.5 million General Services.
• $7.3 million Executive Staff.
• $24.5 million Business Support Operations.
• $17.1 million Information Technology.

A B C

P564
FY23    

Operating 
Budget

FY24
Budget 
Request

Dollar
Change
(B-A)

1 Expenditures 1
2 200 - Personal Services and Employee Benefits $29,759.2 $29,759.2 $0.0 2
3 300 - Contractual Services $7,060.7 $6,060.7 ($1,000.0) 3
4 400 - Other $13,147.5 $13,147.5 $0.0 4
5 500 - Other Financing Uses $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 5
6 Total Expenditures $49,967.4 $48,967.4 ($1,000.0) 6
7 7
8 8
9 Revenues 9

10 State Revenues 10
11 State Road Fund (SRF) $47,544.5 $48,967.4 $1,422.9 11
12 Highway Infrastructure Fund (HIF) -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 12
13 State Infrastructure Bank (SIB) -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 13
14 Local Government Road Fund (LGRF) -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 14
15 Transportation Project Fund (TPF)- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 15
16 State Aviation Fund -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 16
17 Transportation/Traffic Safety Funds -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 17
18 Total State Revenues $47,544.5 $48,967.4 $1,422.9 18
19 Other Revenues 19
20 Transfers from Other State Agencies $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 20
21 Other Revenues $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 21
22 Restricted Fund Balances 22
23 State Infrastructure Bank $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 23
24 Aviation Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 24
25 Traffic Safety $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 25
26 Local Government Road Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 26
27 HIF $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 27
28 WIPP $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 28
29 State Road Fund Balances $2,422.9 $0.0 ($2,422.9) 29
30 Total Fund Balances $2,422.9 $0.0 ($2,422.9) 30
31 General Funding Estimates  31
32 General Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 32
33 Total General Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 33
34 Federal Funding Estimates  34
35 FHWA Funding $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 35
36 National Highway Traffic Safety Administration $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 36
37 Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPP) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 37
38 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 38
39 Total Federal Revenues $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 39
40 Total Revenues $49,967.4 $48,967.4 ($1,000.0) 40

Business Support
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Modal
Request: $76.5 million; a $82.9 thousand 
increase from our FY23 Operating Budget.

This program encompasses all supporting departments, 
such as Transit and Rail, Aviation, Ports of Entry and 
Traffic Safety. The operating budget is supported by:
$24.9 million from State Road Fund revenue, $8.0 million 
of Restricted Fund revenue, $8.3 million transfer in from 
Taxation and Revenue Department and Department of 
Finance and $35.3 million of Federal Fund revenue.

Highlighted Items:
• $6.0 million Aviation Division
• $8.0 million Ports of Entry
• $25.8 million Traffic Safety
• $36.6 million Transit and Rail

A B C

P565
FY23    

Operating 
Budget

FY24
Budget 
Request

Dollar
Change
(B-A)

1 Expenditures 1
2 200 - Personal Services and Employee Benefits $10,443.1 $10,392.2 ($50.9) 2
3 300 - Contractual Services $33,877.8 $33,713.4 ($164.4) 3
4 400 - Other $32,062.7 $32,360.9 $298.2 4
5 500 - Other Financing Uses $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 5
6 Total Expenditures $76,383.6 $76,466.5 $82.9 6
7 7
8 8
9 Revenues 9

10 State Revenues 10
11 State Road Fund (SRF) $24,359.3 $24,880.9 $521.6 11
12 Highway Infrastructure Fund (HIF) -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 12
13 State Infrastructure Bank (SIB) -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 13
14 Local Government Road Fund (LGRF) -- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 14
15 Transportaiton Project Fund (TPF)- Restricted $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 15
16 State Aviation Fund -- Restricted $5,879.0 $6,050.0 $171.0 16
17 Transportation/Traffic Safety Funds -- Restricted $2,049.0 $1,979.0 ($70.0) 17
18 Total State Revenues $32,287.3 $32,909.9 $622.6 18
19 Other Revenues 19
20 Transfers from Other State Agencies $8,300.0 $8,300.0 $0.0 20
21 Other Revenues $8,300.0 $8,300.0 $0.0 21
22 Restricted Fund Balances 22
23 State Infrastructure Bank $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 23
24 Aviation Fund $42.8 $0.0 ($42.8) 24
25 Traffic Safety $5.3 $0.0 ($5.3) 25
26 Local Government Road Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 26
27 HIF $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 27
28 WIPP $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 28
29 State Road Fund Balances $521.6 $0.0 ($521.6) 29
30 Total Fund Balances $569.7 $0.0 ($569.7) 30
31 General Funding Estimates  31
32 General Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 32
33 Total General Fund $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 33
34 Federal Funding Estimates  34
35 FHWA Funding $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 35
36 National Highway Traffic Safety Administration $15,884.1 $15,884.1 $0.0 36
37 Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPP) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 37
38 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) $19,342.5 $19,372.5 $30.0 38
39 Total Federal Revenues $35,226.6 $35,256.6 $30.0 39
40 Total Revenues $76,383.6 $76,466.5 $82.9 40

MODAL
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Form No. A-1235 
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Commission Brief 

SUBJECT: NMFA Report
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New Mexico Finance Authority report to 
State Transportation Commission 
 
 
 
Agenda for September 15, 2022 
 
 
 

1. NMDOT Combined Investment Summary ending August 31, 2022 
 
2. NMDOT/NMFA Debt Service outlook to next Bond Payment Dec 15, 2022 

as of August 31, 2022 
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NMDOT BOND SERIES DEBT SERVICE  - Portfolio Summary

Bond Series
Beginning 

Balance
Bond Payment  
Set Aside Pmt Interest Ending Balance

Next Bond DS Pmt 
12/15/2022

Final 
Maturity Call Date

2014 A Sub 290,664.00          252,613.64            180.25             543,457.89               1,389,375.00          6/15/2032 6/15/2024

2014 B1 Senior 307,344.33          279,000.00            204.61             586,548.94               1,534,500.00          6/15/2027 6/15/2024

2014 B2 Sub 226,068.67          212,318.19            146.23             438,533.09               252,750.00              6/15/2027 6/15/2024

2018 A Sub 9,499,479.20       9,458,727.27         5,821.12          18,964,027.59          10,120,500.00        6/15/2030 6/15/2028

2020 A Senior 4,369,621.21       4,083,113.65         2,838.80          8,455,573.66            1,489,625.00          6/15/2025

2021 A Sub 1,086,214.79       1,066,363.65         674.76             2,153,253.20            5,865,000.00          6/15/2030

2022A Senior 665,020.85          513,670.20            496.91             1,179,187.96            1,489,372.22          6/15/2026

TOTAL 16,444,413.05    15,865,806.60      10,362.68       32,320,582.33          22,141,122.22        

NMDOT BOND SERIES PROJECT/OTHER FUNDS  - Portfolio Summary

Bond Series
Beginning 

Balance Draws - Payments Interest Ending Balance

2021 A Project 302,858,686.32   -                          367,107.13     303,225,793.45        

2014 A Project 6,737,667.24       -                          8,167.00          6,745,834.24            

TOTAL 309,596,353.56  -                          375,274.13     309,971,627.69        

NMDOT BOND SERIES LINE OF CREDIT  - Portfolio Summary

Line of Credit
Beginning 

Balance
Draws - 

Contributions
Commitment 

Fee Ending Balance

Wells Fargo 50,000,000.00     50,000,000.00          
LOC started July 2013

Payments -                        -                          -                   -                             

TOTAL 50,000,000.00    -                          -                   50,000,000.00          
Commitment Fees Paid $832,139

Used : 1-mo SOFR + .77%      Unused : .19%

INVESTMENT OF NM DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION BONDS
NMDOT - BOND SERIES PORTFOLIO SUMMARIES

August 31, 2022

Agreement Terms

BNSF Line expires 6/30/2025
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NMDOT/NMFA OUTSTANDING BOND DEBT SERVICE
For Period:  1st half Fiscal Year 2023

Bond Series
Current Amount 

Oustanding
Final Maturity 

Date

 Principal Debt 
Service Due 

12/15/2022 

 Interest Debt 
Service Due 

12/15/2022 

 Total Debt 
Service Due 

12/15/2022 
 Debt Service held 

as of 8/31/2022 

Shortage / 
Overage as of 

8/31/2022

2014 A Sub 55,575,000            6/15/32 1,389,375             1,389,375             543,458 (845,917)
2014 B-1 Sr 61,380,000            6/15/27 1,534,500             1,534,500             586,549 (947,951)
2014 B-2 Sub 10,110,000            6/15/27 252,750 252,750 438,533 185,783 
2018 A Sub 404,820,000          6/15/30 10,120,500           10,120,500           18,964,028            8,843,528 
2020 A Sr 59,585,000            6/15/25 1,489,625             1,489,625             8,455,574 6,965,949 
2021A Sub 234,600,000          6/15/30 5,865,000             5,865,000             2,153,253 (3,711,747)
2022A Sr 47,240,000            6/15/26 1,489,372             1,489,372             1,179,188 (310,184)

873,310,000          - 22,141,122 22,141,122           32,320,582            10,179,460 

Senior Lien 168,205,000          - 4,513,497 4,513,497             
Subordinate Lien 705,105,000          - 17,627,625 17,627,625           
Total 873,310,000          
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Agenda Item 13

Action Item: Request to enter 
into a road transfer agreement 
with the City of Las Cruces 

for NM 188 / NM 185
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Form No. A-1235 
New 10/07/10 

Commission Brief 

SUBJECT: Request to enter into a road transfer 
agreement with the City of Las Cruces for NM 188/NM 
185
PRESENTER: Trent Doolittle, P.E. 

   District 1 Engineer 

BACKGROUND: 
On September 30, 2021, the Transportation Commission 
approved a request for a road transfer agreement between the 
City of Las Cruces and the New Mexico Department of 
Transportation, District 1.  The transfer involves turning over 
jurisdiction and maintenance responsibilities for NM 188/NM 
185 to the City of Las Cruces.  The transferred portion will be 
from the junction with NM 28 to the city limits.   

Upon review of the final packet, it was determined that the 
Road Transfer Agreement document was inadvertently 
omitted from the packet presented to the Transportation 
Commission on September 30, 2021. 

ACTION: Approval of the Road Transfer Agreement.
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